
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, MAY 16, 2022 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 

 

REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 

IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 

MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 

 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 

 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 

 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 

page for rules. 

 

7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 

7-A. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation in honor of all graduating 

 high school seniors proclaiming May 2022 as 'High School Senior 

 Recognition Month’. 

 
 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes from April 18, 2022 

 and May 2, 2022. 
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 

9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 

 $4,184,564.18 payroll in the amount of $1,133,471.64. 

    

10. REPORTS 

 

10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report March 2022. 

 

 10-A(1). Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investment  

   Reports March 2022. 

 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 

COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 

ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 

11-A  MOTIONS FROM STREETS & GRADES 

 

 11-A(1) Motion to approve Hank’s Excavating & Landscaping, Inc.,  

   lowest responsive bidder in the amount of $657,082.35 for  

   improvements to West A Street (8th-10th and 13th - 17th)  

   which consist of resurfacing, replacement of concrete curb,  

   entrance, and reconstruction of all sidewalks. Ramps will be  

   constructed to ADA standards at roadway intersections.  

   (CDBG funds). 

 

 11-A(2). Motion to approve emergency repairs to storm sewers  

   located near 2790 Brookmeadow, 32 Marlo Drive, 323  

   and 327 Meadowlark Lane in an amount not to exceed  

   $170,000.00 and to waive formal bidding procedures  

   (ARPA Funds). 

 

11-B. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 

 

 11-B(1). Motion to approve 2022 Committees & Commissions  

   calendar. 
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 11-B(2). Motion to purchase 107 East “D” Street (Parcel: 08-22.0- 

   302-012) from the St. Clair County Tax Agent in the amount 

   of $795.00 for demolition or in-fill project. 

 

 11-B(3). Motion to approve an amended Development Agreement  

   with MG & FG Group, LLC for demolition and parking lot  

   expansion at 1 North 44th Street and 4401 West Main Street. 

  
11-C. MOTIONS FROM FINANCE 

 

 11-C(1). Motion to approve donating sixteen (16) IPads, no longer in 

   use, to a local school or non-profit organization. 

 

 11-C(2). Motion to approve closing Historic Preservation  

   Commission savings account and Underground Storage  

   Tank (UST) savings account. 

 

 11-C(3). Motion to approve FY23 Budget Amendment  

   (encumbrance), as recommended by the Finance Director. 

 

11-D. MOTIONS FROM ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 

 

 11-D(1). Motion to amend Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter  

   93 (Nuisances), Section 93.080 (Definitions) 

 

 11-D(2). Motion to amend Title XI (Business Regulations), Chapter  

   121 (Alcoholic Beverages), Section 121.08 (Specialty  

   Licenses) 

 

 11-D(3). Motion to amend Title XI (Business Regulations), Chapter  

   123 (Adult Use Cannabis) Section 123.008 (Adult-Use  

   Cannabis Dispensing Organization) 

 

11-E. MOTION FROM TRAFFIC 

  

 11-E(1). Motion to approve No Parking between signs along curve 

   from 606-608 North Church Street (east side) and from  

   549-607 North Church Street (west side). 
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11-F. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD 

 

 11-F(1). 14-APR22– Nichole Hettenhausen: Request for a Use  

   Variance to use a portion of an accessory building for a  

   hair salon at 221 Abend St (08-27.0-26-028) located in an 

   “A-1” Single-Family Residence District (Applicable  

   sections of the zoning code: 162.093, 162.570) Ward 6 IT 

   IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board 

   of Appeals that a Use Variance be APPROVED BY AN  

   UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT  

   OF 6-0. 

 

 11-F(2). 15-APR22-Westhaven, LLC: Request for a Special Use 

   permit for a liquor license and outdoor seating at 1513 S  

   Illinois St. (08-33.0-200-031) located in a “C-2” Heavy  

   Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning  

   code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5 IT IS THEREFORE the  

   recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a  

   Special Use Permit be APPROVED BY AN  

   UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT  

   OF 6-0 in the name of the applicant only. 
 

 11-F(3). 18-APR22-Riverside Property Invest: Request for a  

   Special Use Permit to operate an Air BNB at 315 Wabash 

   Ave. (08-27.0-209-008) located in the A-1, Single Family 

   Residential District. (Applicable section of the zoning  

   code: 162.094, 162.515) Ward 7 IT IS THEREFORE the  

   recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a  

   Special Use Permit be APPROVED BY AN    

   UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT  

   OF 6-0 in the name of the applicant only. 

 

            11-F(4). 19-APR22 – Project Equity Illinois, Inc.:  Request for a  

 Special Use Permit to operate an Adult-use cannabis  

 dispensing organization at 4529 W. Main St. (08-18.0-210- 

 002) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District.  

 (Applicable section of the zoning code: 123.005, 123.008,  

   162.515) Ward 3  IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation  

   of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Special Use Permit  
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   be APPROVED BY AN UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL  

   MEMBERS PRESENT OF 5-0. 

 

 11-F(5). 21-APR22 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: 

   Request for amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 

   Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois,  

   Sections 162.248(C), 162.278(C), 162.308(B) &  

   162.323(B) “Special Uses” with the following amendments:  

   “Establishments that hold a Class A, B, C, D, or F liquor  

   license;”. IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the  

   Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Code   

   Amendment be GRANTED BY AN UNANIMOUS VOTE 

   OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT of 6-0.    

 

 11-F(6). 22-APR22-City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: 

   Request for amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the  

   Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois,  

   Section 162.570 “Variances” IT IS THEREFORE the  

   recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the  

   requested Code Amendment be GRANTED BY AN  

   UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT  

   OF 5-0. 
                 
  

11-G.    MOTIONS FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT &  

   ANNEXATION 

 

 11-G(1). Motion to approve the Infill Development Program  

   Residential Sale Contract for the property commonly known 

   as 1008 Cart Lane. 

 

11-G(2). Motion to approve the Infill Development Program  

  Residential Sale Contract for the property commonly  

  known as 24 Queensway Drive. 

 

 11-G(3). Motion to approve/accept the conceptual plan of the Abend  

   Street Incubator and Event Space Request for Proposal for 

   123-127 Mascoutah Avenue.  
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12. COMMUNICATIONS 
   

12-A. JUNETEENTH CELEBRATION – 06/18/2022 

 Request from Krimson Achievement to host a Juneteenth Celebration, 

 Saturday, June 18, 2022, 12:00pm to 7:00pm at Gass Park. Additional 

 City services: picnic tables and trash toters. 
 

12-B. BLESSED BELIEVERS ANNUAL COMMUNITY BLOCK  

 PARTY – 06/11/2022 

 Request from Blessed Believers to host Annual Community   

 Block Party, Saturday, June 11, 2022, 11:00am to 3:00pm. Street  

 closure request: East Lincoln Street between Charles and Church,  

 10:00am to 4:00pm. No additional City services requested. 
 

12-C. EXPERIENCE LIVE MUSIC ROW – 08/13/2022 

 Request from Copper Fire to host Experience Live Music Row,  

 Saturday, August 13, 2022, 12:00pm to 11:00pm. Street closure  

 request: South Jackson Street from East Main to parking lot   

 entrances, 6:00am to 12:00am (081422). Additional City    

 services: picnic tables. 
 

12-D. STRANGERS & DYLAN WOLFE BAND – 10/01/2022 

 Request from Copper Fire to host the Strangers & Dylan Wolfe  

 Band, Saturday, October 1, 2022, 2:00pm to 11:00pm. Street  

 closure request: South Jackson Street from East Main to parking  

 lot entrances, 6:00am to 12:00am (100222). Additional City  

 services: picnic tables. 
 

13. PETITIONS 

 

14. RESOLUTIONS 
 

14-A. RESOLUTION 3442-2022 

 A Resolution of Support for the City of Belleville Program Year 2022  

 Application for Community Development Block Grant Funding (West A 

 Street Improvements 8th to 10th and 13th to 17th). 

 

14-B. RESOLUTION 3443-2022 

 A Resolution of Support for Submission of Metro East Park & Recreation 

 District (MEPRD) FY22 Community Planning Grant Application 
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14-C. RESOLUTION 3444-2022 

 A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville,  

 Illinois for the Fiscal Year Beginning on the First Day of May 2022 and  

 Ending on the 30th Day of April, 2023 
 

15. ORDINANCES 

 

15-A. ORDINANCE 9046-2022 

 An Ordinance Amending Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 93 

 (Nuisances), Section 93.080 (Definitions) of the Revised Code of 

 Ordinances of the City of Belleville, as Amended 

 

15-B. ORDINANCE 9047-2022 

 An Ordinance Amending Title XI (Business Regulations), Chapter 121  

 (Alcoholic Beverages), Section 121.08 (Specialty Licenses) of the  

 Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville, as Amended 

 

15-C. ORDINANCE 9048-2022 

 An Ordinance Amending Title XI (Business Regulations), Chapter 123 

 (Adult-Use Cannabis), Section 123.008 (Adult-Use Cannabis  

 Dispensing Organization) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of  

 Belleville, Illinois as Amended.  

 

15-D. ORDINANCE 9049-2022 

 An Ordinance Amending Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 76 

 (Parking Schedules) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, 

 Illinois as Amended, by Amending Portions of Sections Thereof. 

 

15-E. ORDINANCE 9050-2022 

 An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property (16 

 IPads) 

 

15-F. ORDINANCE 9051-2022 

 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #14-APR22-Nichole and 

 Chris  Hettenhausen 

 

15-G. ORDINANCE 9052-2022 

 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #15-APR22-Westhaven, LLC 
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15-H. ORDINANCE 9053-2022 

 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #18-APR22-Riverside 

 Property Invest, LLC 

 

15-I. ORDINANCE 9054-2022 

 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #19-APR22-Project Equity 

 Illinois, Inc. 

 

15-J. ORDINANCE 9055-2022 

 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #21-APR22-City of Belleville 

 Zoning Code Amendment 

 

15-K. ORDINANCE 9056-2022 

 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #22-APR22-City of Belleville 

 Zoning Code Amendment 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 

17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $92,477.94. 

 

18.

  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the   

 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or   

 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective 

 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), purchase or lease of property  

 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)), sale or lease of property (5 ILCS 120(c)(6)) and 

 pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and 

 workers’ compensation) (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)). 

 

18-B. Possible motion to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with 

 Belleville Firefighters Association, Local 53, IAFF 

           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 

OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 

DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 

(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 

(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 

(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 

(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 

(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 

• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 

• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 

• Intimidation; 

• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 

(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 

point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
MONDAY, APRIL 18, 2022 – 7:00 PM 

 
Clerk Gain Meyer called this meeting to order.  
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderman Hazel, Alderman 
Whitaker, Alderwoman Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Anthony, 
Alderman Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman 
Rothweiler, Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
Excused: Alderman Ferguson 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Attorney Garrett Hoerner; Police 
Chief Bill Clay; Fire Chief, JP Penet; Finance Director Jamie Maitret; Director of Wastewater, 
Randy Smith; Director of IT, Scott Markovich; City Engineer, Sal Elkott; Director of Health, 
Housing and Building, Scott Tyler; Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning, 
Clifford Cross. 
 
Excused: City Treasurer Biermann; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; Director of Library, 
Leander Spearman 
 
Alderman Elmore made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to appoint Alderman Anthony 
as Presiding Officer. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan. (14) 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARNING 
NONE. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

NONE. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve Mayor Gregory’s 
recommendations for Department Head and Staff Appointments for Fiscal Year 2022-2023. 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel. (13) 
 
Members voting present on roll call: Randle (1) 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Alderman Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes of April 4, 2022. 
 
All members voted aye. 

 
CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderman Elmore motion to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $8,203,704.74 payroll in the amount of $884,327.12. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker. (14) 
 

REPORTS 
 

NONE. 
 

ORAL REPORTS 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to motion to approve FY2022-
2023 budget. 
 
Motion to approve the FY2022 budget amendments as recommended by the Finance Director. 
 
Motion to approve contract amendment with Watts Copy Systems, Inc. to add copy machine for 
Fire Department. 
 
Motion to approve five-year GASB 75 reporting proposal from MWM Consulting Group. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco. (14) 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ANNEXATION  
 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to amend the development 
agreement with STL Keg Company dba Margarita’s West for the acquisition, remodeling, and 
expansion of 4817 West Main St. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros. (14) 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
09-FEB22 - Trolley Circle LTD PTNSP Woda Cooper Companies:   
Request for a Special Use Permit for a planned Residential apartment community for independent-
living senior households 55+ years of age at 1110 Comwest Parkway (07-13.0-108-005) located 
in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the code 162.248, 162.515) Ward 
8 Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously recommended Approval with all present voting in the 
affirmative with a vote of 6-0. 
  
Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion second by Alderwoman Duco to approve the request. 
 
Alderman Whitaker: Was there something in this one that caused it to be delayed coming? I just 
know it did not come with the other. 
 
Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning, Clifford Cross: The applicant just could 
not make the last meeting and wanted to be here. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONERS 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the lateral hire of 
Shane Martin as a Police Officer effective April 25, 2022, at 12:01am. 
 
Motion to approve the hire of Austin Becker, Bradley Nichols, Cassidy Fruend, Reynaldo 
Mendiola and David Markus as new Police Officers effective April 28, 2022, at 12:01am. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle. (14) 
 
Police Chief Clay: We are very happy to have you, like I said at the Police and Fire Committee 
meeting that we talk about earlier I just wanted to commend you and I commend the entire City 
Council because it was the changes that you guys supported and worked with us that allowed us 
as you can see for yourself the results of what has happened. We have turned this thing around 
completely and this is just one of the people as a result. Very, very grateful and thank you again. 
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COMMUNICATIONS 
 

BELLEVILLE FIREMEN’S BLOOD DRIVE – 09/29/2022 
Request from Belleville Fire Department Local 53 and The American Red Cross to host a Blood 
Drive Thursday, September 29, 2022, 12:30pm to 5:30pm, Belleville Engine House 4, 1125 
South Illinois  Street. No City services requested. 
 
BAHS HOWL’OWEEN PET PARADE PRE-PARTY – 10/23/2022 (RAIN DATE 
10/30/2022) 
Request from Belleville Area Humane Society to host Howl’oween Pet Parade Pre-Party 
Sunday, October 23, 2022 (Rain Date: 10/30/2022),  10:00am to 2:00pm. Street closure request 
High Street from East Main Street to East Lincoln Street. Additional City services: “No Parking” 
signage, trash toters, and picnic tables. 
 
EMPIRE FAMILY DAY/CELEBRATION – 08/27/2022 
Request from Empire Comfort Systems to host Empire Family Day/Celebration Saturday, 
August 27, 2022, 11:00am to 3:00pm. Street Closure 8:00am to 5:00pm Freeburg Avenue from 
East Grant Street to East Van Buren. Additional City services: “No Parking” signage, trash toters 
and picnic tables. 
 
MURAL GLOW RIDE – 08/08/2022 
Request from Belleville Mural Project to host Mural Glow Ride, Friday, July 8, 2022, 7:00pm to 
10:00pm. Additional City Services requested: use of parking lot at 407 East Lincoln, parking 
stalls on North Second (east side), trash toters, food trucks and picnic tables. 
 
LIVE MUSIC ROW – 05/07/2022 
Request from Copper Fire to host Live Music Row Saturday, May 7, 2022, 12:00pm to 11:00pm. 
Street closure request: South Jackson Street from East Main to parking lot entrances, 6:00am to 
12:00am (05/08/22). Additional City services requested: “No Parking” signage. 
 
MUSIC OF DEEP PURPLE TRIBUTE – 05/29/2022 
Request from Copper Fire to host Music of Deep Purple Tribute, Sunday, May 29, 2022, 2:00pm 
to 9:00pm. Street closure request: South Jackson from East Main to parking lot entrances, 6:00am 
to 12:00am (05/30/22). Additional City services requested: “No Parking” signage. 
 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the request. 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl: Copper Fire it is on Saturday May 7 from 12:00pm to 11:00pm and then 
what is the 6:00am to 12:00am? 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer: That is when they are closing the street.  
 
All members voted aye. 
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PETITIONS 

 
NONE. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to read the Resolution 3439 and  
3440 by Title only and together. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
RESOLUTION 3439 
A Resolution amending the annual budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the fiscal year 
beginning on the first day of May 2021 and ending on the 30th day of April 2022. (line-item 
transfer) 
 
RESOLUTION 3440  
A Resolution amending the annual budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the fiscal year 
beginning on the first day of May 2021 and  ending on the 30th day of April 2022. 
(supplemental amendments) 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve the Resolutions 
as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony. (14) 
 

 
ORDINANCES 

 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Whitaker to read the Ordinances by Title 
Only and as group 9037 and 9038. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
ORDINANCE 9037-2022  
An ordinance establishing the annual budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois, for  the fiscal year 
beginning on the first day of May, A.D. 2022 and ending on the 30th day of April, A.D. 2023. 
 
ORDINANCE 9038-2022 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #09-FEB22- Trolley Circle LTD PTNSP/Woda 
Cooper Companies, Inc. 
 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the Ordinances as 
read. 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian. (14) 
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 

Alderman Elmore made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve Motor Fuel Claims in 
the Amount of $271,227.86. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, 
Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman. (14) 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

NONE. 
*** 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Alderman Hazel made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to adjourn at 7:21 p.m.  
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
MAY 2, 2022 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order.  
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderman Whitaker, Alderwoman 
Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, Alderman Anthony, Alderman 
Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Rothweiler, 
Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
Aldermen Unexcused: Alderman Hazel 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer Biermann, City Attorney 
Garrett Hoerner; Police Lt. Col. Eiskant; Fire Chief, JP Penet; Finance Director Jamie Maitret; 
Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Director of Library, 
Leander Spearman; Director of IT, Scott Markovich; City Engineer Sal Elkott; Director of Health, 
Housing and Building, Scott Tyler, Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning 
Clifford Cross. 
 
Excused: Chief Clay 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARNING 
 

NONE. 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Stewart Lannert: Mr. Lannert expressed his opinion on the crime in Belleville. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 

Alderwoman Sullivan made a motion second by Alderman Elmore  to approve the appointment 
of Kara Osthoff (3 Rain Tree Woods) to serve as Ward 8 Alderwoman to fill a vacancy. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan. (14) 
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Mayor Gregory recognized the character word of the month “self-discipline” meaning; think about 
your words and actions and then making choices that are right. 
  
Congress designated May as National Military Appreciation Month in 1999 to ensure the nation 
was given the opportunity to  publicly demonstrate their appreciation for the sacrifices and 
successes made by our service members – past and present. 
 
Mayor Gregory proclaimed the first week of May as “Be Kind to Animals Week” recognizing 
Belleville Area Humane Society for their outstanding animal welfare efforts. 
 
Mayor Gregory proclaimed the second week in May as “Turquoise Takeover Week” to raise 
awareness of lung cancer. 
 
Mayor Gregory recommended City Council Committee Appointments for fiscal year 2022-2023 
as follows:  
 
The reappointment of Russell Scott to serve a 3-year term on the Board of Fire and Police 
Commission. 
 
The reappointment of Mary Karban  and Carol Keeley to serve a 3-year term on the Library 
Board. 
 
The reappointment of Erin Connor to serve a 2-year term on the Cemetery Board. 
 
The reappointment of Andy Gaa, Keith Owens, Justin Dominique, Molly McKenzie, Nichole 
Hettenhausen, Jack LeChien, and Linda Weisenstein to serve a 1-year term on the Historic 
Preservation Commission. 
 
The reappointment of Patrick Sullivan to serve a 2-year term on the Police Pension Board. 
 
The reappointment of James Kurtz, Neil ‘Skip’ MacEwen, and Larry McLean to serve a 3-year 
term on the Planning Commission. 
 
The reappointment of Chuck Blanquart, Steve Hemmer, and appointment of Jennaver Brown, 
and Andria Powell to serve a 4-year term on the Downtown Development  & Redevelopment 
Commission. 
 
Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve these appointments. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker. (15) 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
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Alderman Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve payroll in the 
amount of $904,775.08. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco. (15) 
 

REPORTS 
 

Alderman Elmore made a motion second by Alderman Weygandt to approve the City Attorney’s 
Report dated April 29, 2022. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

ORAL REPORTS 
 

ADMINISTRATION: 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve a Highway 
Authority Agreement for the property located at 7406 West Main Street. 
 
Motion to approve an amended development agreement with Tygracon Properties, Inc. for the 
remodeling of 300 East Main Street. 
 
Motion to approve an amended development agreement with Tygracon Properties, Inc. for the 
remodeling of 710-712 East ‘D’ Street. 
 
Motion to approve an amended development agreement with Tygracon Properties, Inc. for the 
remodeling of 500 Park Avenue. 
 
Motion to approve an amended development agreement with Tropical Breeze Café for the 
remodeling of 4901 West Main Street. 
 
Motion to enter into an agreement with the Department of the Army for Design and Construction 
Assistance for the Belleville, Illinois, East Creek Sewer Separation Project. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco, Eros. (15) 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION: 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the annexation of 
600 S Charles Street into the Old Belleville Historic District. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle. (15) 
 
 
STREETS AND GRADES: 
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Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson  to approve agreement with 
Gonzalez Companies  in the amount of $44,685.00 for survey, pavement coring and design of 
repairs to Allsup Place (RIB Funds). 
 
Motion to approve agreement with Oates Associates in the amount of $46,500.00 for preparation 
of plans, specifications, and estimates (PS & E) for the reconstruction of street pavement and 
possible v-gutter to North Charles and Dewey Street (TIF 12 Funds). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson. (15) 
 
ORDINANCE AND LEGAL REVIEW: 
Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion second by Alderman Randle to amend Title XI (Business 
Regulations), Chapter 121 (Alcoholic Beverages), Section 121.04 (Prohibited Licenses and 
Locations) 
 
Motion to amend Title XV (Land Usage), Chapter 154 (Property Maintenance Code), Section 
154.45 (Definitions) 
 
Motion to amend Title VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 74 (Parking Regulations), Section 74.02 (No 
Parking Rules) and 74.04 (Towing Vehicles) 
 
Motion to amend Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 93 (Nuisances), Section 93.082 
(Control of Glare, Luminaire Design Factors) 
 
Motion to amend Title XV (Land Usage), Chapter 150 (Building Code; Building Regulations), 
Section 150.38(N) (HVAC Permit Table No. 1) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony. (15) 
 
Alderman Elmore: I am drawing a blank on what 11-D(1) was about, the Chapter 121 Alcoholic 
Beverages. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer: This had to do with the church and the school distances. 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: 
20-APR22-Blounts & Moore Holdings, LLC: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an 
adult-use cannabis dispensing organization located at 7300 Twin Pyramid  Parkway 07-13.0-107-
002) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the City code: 
123.005, 123.008, 162.515) Ward 8 Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously recommended 
Approval, in the name of the Applicant only, with all present members voting in the 
affirmative with a vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Sullivan to approve the request as read. 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony. (14) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call: Ovian (1) 
 
Alderman Randle: Mayor I have a question, there was another applicant, Progress Equity I believe 
which was also approved by unanimous vote. I am just looking for some clarification as to why it 
is not before the Council this evening. 
 
Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Clifford Cross: The short answer is there 
needs to be an amendment to Chapter 123. 
 
Alderman Randle: The amendment will be going through Ordinance and Legal? 
 
Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Clifford Cross: Yes 
 
Alderman Randle: Will that be on the next meeting Jenny? 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer: I have no idea. 
 
Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Clifford Cross: We talked about it. 
 
Alderman Randle: The reason why I raise this question I understand that there is a time element 
for these applications through the State. 
 
Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Clifford Cross: That is correct. That is 
why there is a little pressure to get this through. The State gets ready to go they go. 
 
Alderman Elmore: Can we discuss what 123 is about? 
 
Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Clifford Cross: 123 is your Adult 
Cannabis distance separation. When we look at the way the provisions are written they address 
dispensaries, craft growers, cultivations with minimum distance requirements from a dispensary 
to a residentially zoned district is four-hundred feet. That needed to be reduced, either or you would 
have to look at how you measured that distance. Do you do it by as the crow flies or do you have 
to walk around. I explained that during the meeting so theoretically if you go from the closest 
residentially zoned district and you actually walk the path to the site, it would be well over five-
hundred and fifty feet. If you jump through the back of the proposed A & A Beauty, you get to 
like two-hundred and seventy feet. I guess the intent is to understand what the intent of that distance 
separation. If your intent is to separate the uses, you need have natural built buffering that really 
restricts the distance. 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl: Facility shall not be located within four-hundred feet of the property line of a 
preexisting area zoned for residential use. Were you trying to change that number of feet? 
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Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Clifford Cross: The response to that 
question, I have done several dispensaries in both Missouri and here in Illinois. I have done 
cultivation centers, and I have addressed liquor licenses. There are two logics to majoring the 
distance separation. In the planning world we call it “as the crow flies.” I can walk from the back 
of that residentially zoned property line and walk right to Mayor Gregory, and it is twenty-five 
feet, or if I have to follow the sidewalk, I have to walk all the way around and it is now seventy-
five to eighty feet. The point is, we need figure out what the intent is. In the essence of time for 
this particular one, as Alderman Randle talked about, we moved it forward because a Special Use 
Permit pertains to 162, which is your Zoning regulations. Then it defers to Chapter 123 which is a 
separate Ordinance in itself and not under the privy of the Zoning Board of Appeals. It actually is 
not eligible for a variance with those provisions, so the amendment is the only option for that. 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

MEMORIAL DAY CEREMONY – 05/30/2022 
Request from Belleville Area Veteran’s Group to host Memorial Day Ceremony, Monday, May 
30, 2022, 11:00am to 12:00pm, Walnut Hill Cemetery. Additional City services: chairs, tents, 
and flag access. 
 
HEAL FROM WITHIN MENTAL HEALTH CELEBRATION – 05/28/2022 
Request from Elated Hearts LLC to host Heal From Within Mental Health Celebration, Saturday, 
May 28, 2022, 11:00am to 3:00pm, Hough Park. Additional City services: electric, trash toters 
and picnic tables.  
 
CINCO DE MAYO – 05/05/2022 and 05/06/2022 
Request from El Gordito to host Cinco de Mayo on Thursday, May 5, 2022, 4:00pm to 10:00pm 
and Friday, May 6, 2022, 4:00pm to 11:59pm on patio and grass area with music. No City 
services requested. 
 
WESTHAVEN ESTATES BLOCK PARTY – 06/18/2022 
Request from Westhaven Estates to host a block party, Saturday, June 18, 2022, 11:00am to 
5:00pm. Street Closure(s): intersection of Classen and Rose Marie Drive. Additional City 
services: trash toters, barricades and picnic tables. 
 
TOCO FAMILY FESTIVAL – 10/01/2022 
Request from Tapestry of Community Offerings to host TOCO Family Festival, Saturday, 
October 1, 2022, 3:00pm to 10:00pm. Street Closure(s): West Main Street between 8th Street and 
10th Street and use of City parking lot at 10th & Main, 12:00pm to 12:00am (10/02/22). 
Additional City services: “No Parking” signage, trash toters, picnic tables and Public Works 
Personnel.  
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the events as 
read. 
 
Alderman Elmore: Mayor, in the interest of last month, we approved outdoor music right up 
against a subdivision at Silver Creek, El Gordito is even closer to the subdivision. Can we go 
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ahead and amend this to 10:30pm like we did with Silver Creek? We did 10:30pm with Silver 
Creek, this restaurant is even closer to the subdivision in the name of consistency I think we 
should amend 12-C to 10:30pm. I apologize if we need to read that separately now.  
 
Alderwoman Eros amended the motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to adjust the time for 
12-C to 10:30p.m. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

PETITIONS 
NONE. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to read Resolution 3441-
2022 by Title Only. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
RESOLUTION 3441-2022 
Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code – Allsup Place. 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve Resolution as read.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, 
Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman. (15) 
 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Stiehl to read by title only and as 
a group Ordinances 9039, 9040, 9041, 9042, 9043, 9044 and 9045.  
 
Alderman Weygandt: On Ordinance 9039 about the water wells are all of those in Belleville. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer: No, we do this often for the EPA this is strictly for that property at 7406 
West Main. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
ORDINANCE 9039-2022 
An Ordinance Prohibiting the Use of Groundwater as a Potable Water Supply by the Installation 
or Use of Potable Water Supply Wells or by  Any Other Method Within Certain Areas in the City 
of Belleville. (7406 West Main St.) 
 
ORDINANCE 9040-2022 
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An Ordinance Amending Title XI (Business Regulations), Chapter 121 (Alcoholic Beverages), 
Section 121.04 (Prohibited Licensees and Locations) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Belleville, as Amended 
 
ORDINANCE 9041-2022 
An Ordinance Amending Title XV (Land Usage), Chapter 154 (Property Maintenance Code), 
Section 154.45 (Definitions) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the city of Belleville, as 
Amended 
 
ORDINANCE 9042-2022 
An Ordinance Amending Title VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 74 (Parking Regulations), Section 
74.02 (No Parking Rules) and Section 74.04  (Towing Vehicles) of the Revised Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Belleville, as Amended 
 
ORDINANCE 9043-2022 
An Ordinance Amending Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 93 (Nuisances), Section 
93.082 (Control of Glare; Luminaire Design  Factors) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Belleville, as Amended 
 
ORDINANCE 9044-2022 
An Ordinance Amending Title XV (Land Usage), Chapter 150 (Building Code; Building 
Regulations), Section 150.38(N) (HVAC Permit Table No. 1) of the Revised Code of Ordinances 
of the City of  Belleville, as Amended 
 
ORDINANCE 9045-2022 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE: 20-APR22- Blounts & Moore Holdings, LLC 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the Ordinances as 
read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, 
Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Dintelman, Schaefer. (14) 
 
Members voting present on roll call: Ovian 
 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 

 
Alderman Ferguson: I know we financially support Art on the Square to some extent each year. 
My question is do we get a breakdown on what that support goes towards? My question is also 
because if it is advertising I personally, I am not feeling like I am seeing advertising taking place 
for this upcoming Art on the Square. 
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Mayor Gregory: We have asked for a breakdown for the upcoming show. In the past we have 
had the breakdown automatically because it has gone through Belleville Tourism and at this 
point it has been going, unless it has been changed, through Illinois South Tourism even though 
we have all these written grants to get 15% back, then Illinois South gets the grant money if we 
spend $50,000 there then they get State Funding for $50,000. All the ads and things have always 
gone through Belleville Tourism as far as approval for the City logos and different things and 
also to the other major sponsors to have their logos approved in everything. We have asked for 
that for this year before the show. We are still waiting for that. 
 
Alderman Whitaker: Would they be treated like any other vendor though; we do not pay an 
invoice until we get something with the documentation for which we are spending? 
 
Mayor Gregory: I would think yes, Jamie would you answer that? 
 
Director of Finance Maitret: Typically, each year they send an invoice requesting the amount, I 
believe in the past they have sent the breakdown of what marketing and everything they do for 
that cost. It was going to be in the claims for May 2nd but obviously that did not happen with the 
computer issues. It is still lingering out there with a bunch of other invoices. 
 
Alderman Whitaker: So, this year’s invoice did not include that breakdown? 
 
Director of Finance Maitret: The only thing I get is an invoice for the $24,000 we have always 
provided in the past. 
 
Mayor Gregory: I would like, well would you like to make a suggestion? 
 
Alderman Whitaker: If there is something we are waiting on, I think we need to treat them as we 
would other vendors and not produce the payment until we receive whatever is owed to the City 
as far as documentation to support the expense. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Exactly. 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl:  Aren’t they going to need the money now? When do they need the money? 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl: Because our next meeting is after Art on the Square that is the only reason I 
am asking. 
 
Mayor Gregory: I will tell you dealing with my past experience, we never gave the money in 
advance. We just do not want to release the money since we have asked for it two or three times 
for the information on the ads. Of course, they are very busy right now. 
 
Alderman Anthony: Mayor, if I could; I do not know if I expressed my thoughts and sentiments 
at the last Council Meeting, I would just like to thank everybody for their cards, sympathy calls 
in the passing of my mom. My family really appreciated flowers, calls, and well wishes.  
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
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NONE. 

*** 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson to adjourn at 7:43 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 









































































































 SYS DATE 042622                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 11:32
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 03/22

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $5,518,087.73    $2,674,738.90                     $8,192,826.63

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $12,732.31       $58,659.29                        $71,391.60

LIBRARY                                           $280,132.55      $657,662.51                       $937,795.06

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                     $2,011.49             $.00                         $2,011.49

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $205,295.59    $1,397,104.49                     $1,602,400.08

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $388,011.21      $454,160.38                       $842,171.59

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $721,547.87      $310,055.58                     $1,031,603.45

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                             $2,373,323.52    $2,412,070.64                     $4,785,394.16

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $4,390.73             $.00                         $4,390.73

TORT LIABILITY FUND                                $23,462.49      $613,141.78                       $636,604.27

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $4,761.33      $198,950.70                       $203,712.03

ARPA FUND                                         $678,828.38    $7,008,505.46                     $7,687,333.84

CAMPUS FUND                                       $214,248.96             $.00                       $214,248.96

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $2,377,867.00    $1,089,061.32                     $3,466,928.32

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                         $84,972.05      $882,847.59                       $967,819.64

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,014,845.32    $2,173,907.52                     $3,188,752.84

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $160,222.89      $526,182.97                       $686,405.86

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                                $7,930.33       $41,206.09                        $49,136.42

WORKING CASH FUND                                     $852.46      $398,382.64                       $399,235.10

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,188.87       $30,934.05                        $32,122.92

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $9,619,591.81    $4,257,114.08                    $13,876,705.89

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                                 $102.59             $.00                           $102.59

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $62,408.48             $.00                        $62,408.48

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $141,677.50      $459,990.37                       $601,667.87

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $237,952.14      $151,573.43                       $389,525.57

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                         $101,459.45      $179,293.82                       $280,753.27

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                     $1,405,224.58      $916,962.74                     $2,322,187.32

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $57,670.98      $106,669.02                       $164,340.00

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $263,469.27      $406,272.15                       $669,741.42

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $26,406.55       $90,148.70                       $116,555.25

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $142,987.31      $255,292.70                       $398,280.01

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $1,935,268.55        $3,891.54                     $1,939,160.09

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $415,970.32      $153,366.04                       $569,336.36



 SYS DATE 042622                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 11:32
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 03/22

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,751.87      $119,390.10                       $123,141.97

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $28,335.03      $112,044.37                       $140,379.40

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,524.12       $62,398.77                        $63,922.89

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $151,874.74      $554,645.16                       $706,519.90

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $766,710.57    $1,465,405.82                     $2,232,116.39

POLICE TRUST                                       $13,047.85          $449.04                        $13,496.89

NARCOTICS                                         $135,742.47          $561.30                       $136,303.77

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $187.68             $.00                           $187.68

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $91,809.67       $50,261.63                       $142,071.30

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $131,432.73      $285,714.97                       $417,147.70

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,346,140.93        $2,181.70                     $3,348,322.63

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $62,630.10      $189,472.73                       $252,102.83

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $19,921.89             $.00                        $19,921.89

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $233,204.69      $100,739.45                       $333,944.14

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $23,515.36       $70,517.56                        $94,032.92

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $33,494,732.31   $30,921,929.10                    $64,416,661.41



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  4,957,153.06
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,149.23
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,122.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.23
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,892,291.72
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,348.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    464.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               20,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,945.03
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,713,761.94
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  7,713,761.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    458,592.94
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              7,039.95
          LIQUOR LICENSE                              12,810.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                            22,625.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              26,775.00
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     18,965.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           2,080.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             2,675.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                    30.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           11,275.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,000.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                        442.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     13,455.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           4,050.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         6,010.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                654.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           312,259.72
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            242,352.04
          MISC GRANTS                                198,700.00
          SALES TAX                                  695,758.21
          LEASED CAR TAX                                 141.70
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      43,514.12
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX             16,357.06
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              5,054.25
          LOCAL USE TAX                              192,874.60
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 6,232.39
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        266,275.26
          GAMING FEES                                 42,097.64
          HUNTER ACT                                   4,948.70
          COURT FINES                                  1,596.32
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       80.98
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     5,200.00



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                         110.00
          PARKING FINES                                1,070.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                              470.68
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     344,034.50
          TRASH TOTES                                  2,025.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    6,150.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             1,469.36
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 240.00
          LIEN FEES                                      293.25
          DISPATCH FEES                               29,827.97
          GARAGE PARKING                                 144.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        1,741.20
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         470.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,148.59
          RENTAL INCOME                                  603.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           972.73
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                3,006.29
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  0.17
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                     8,839.20
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       3,630.20
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        132.49
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   4,155.71
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            33.40                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,033,239.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,033,239.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 10,747,001.56     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     31,548.56
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,033.66
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,883.51
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   18,814.98-
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.               7,469.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    399.21
          TELEPHONE                                    7,146.18
          UTILITIES                                   44,989.88
          STREET LIGHTING                             22,153.14
          FEES & PERMITS                                 113.00
          RENTALS                                        815.14
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,878.52
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           6,111.96
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   12,377.29
          COMMUNITY RELATIONS                            257.40
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION                      3,641.70
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    911,478.76
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         3,435.09
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        102,662.09
          PAGER PAY                                      400.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          76,698.16
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       2,129.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              3,128.03



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               5,748.40
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,503.50
          TELEPHONE                                    2,976.13
          DUES                                         1,237.50
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  19.34
          TRAINING                                       849.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        1,481.91
          PUBLICATIONS                                   277.99
          RENTALS                                      4,969.84
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             41,477.83
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                513.80
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             697.70
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         25,241.64
          EQUIPMENT                                    4,125.62
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         391,046.38
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         49,967.71
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          54,766.36
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 572.49
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 10,072.25
          TELEPHONE                                    1,359.37
          PRINTING                                       462.00
          DUES                                            35.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               2,098.76
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             9,205.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                          634.50
          RENTALS                                        237.86
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             44,182.91
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                        66.95
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,824.45
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 83.30
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,491.85
          SMALL TOOLS                                    157.12
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            315.56
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          7,841.59
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,648.49
          CANINE EXPENSE                                 532.32
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                           67.44
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          71,959.87
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         12,129.95
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            16,216.12
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                         704.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,232.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                  400.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    212.26
          TELEPHONE                                      193.41
          RENTALS                                        164.75
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             14,276.79
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT                793.64
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              6,273.16
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               3,569.65
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON               233.04
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 57.10
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,088.44



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          9,242.12
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,547.89
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,438.96
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,655.75
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,160.18
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,579.15
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  169.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  1,175.00
          POSTAGE                                         46.96
          TELEPHONE                                    1,817.30
          UTILITIES                                    8,518.72
          RENTALS                                        365.87
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              3,005.64
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       617.67
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        106.61
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 541.99
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,442.02
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,213.42
          SMALL TOOLS                                    223.95
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             98.09
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          7,361.30
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,955.20
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,031.77
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,700.26
          TELEPHONE                                       78.15
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,502.82
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             187.16
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,606.12
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,973.94
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          62,958.66
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          4,747.34
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          13,726.44
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       6,567.56
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              15,993.79
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    189.39
          TELEPHONE                                      236.15
          LANDFILL FEES                               46,003.17
          FEES & PERMITS                                 693.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             24,045.12
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,925.21
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,863.36
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         18,883.66
          PRINCIPAL                                   70,317.39
          INTEREST                                       898.21
          EQUIPMENT                                   16,434.80
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,710.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
                         HEALTH & HOUSING



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          44,801.22
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,384.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          11,214.70
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                         768.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  81.93
          POSTAGE                                         30.00
          TELEPHONE                                      727.30
          TRAINING                                        10.00
          RENTAL                                         257.57
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                225.42
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 16.74
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              13.35
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,684.85
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          20,014.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,158.34
          TELEPHONE                                       42.12
          PUBLISHING                                      82.88
          RENTAL                                         312.97
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              80.00
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,572.32
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,134.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,449.05
          TELEPHONE                                       42.12
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,221.82
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,724.59
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 75.05
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,384.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             903.15
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                529.00
          RENTALS                                        114.80
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,854.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,128.51
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,123.56
          PRINTING                                     1,050.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,937.70
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,326.17
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          30,676.38
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                           380.86
          PAGER PAY                                      697.92
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,697.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 786.49
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                   472.09
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREET                 5,777.40



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                   46.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                379.99
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 32.68
          TELEPHONE                                      300.43
          RENTAL                                          23.72
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                525.99
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            676.65
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            816.89
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,602.60
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,171.87
          TELEPHONE                                       47.12
          RENTALS                                        256.24
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             103.05
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             72.57                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,658,814.34
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,658,814.34     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $    104,639.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    104,639.41
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    104,639.41       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,435,897.77
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              2,656.76
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,122.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.26
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,892,603.45
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,356.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    465.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               20,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              604,436.65
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,192,826.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  8,192,826.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,804.51
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,927.05
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    841.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,095.64
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,134.05
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,367.35
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     71,367.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.35
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                23.90                                                  ______________
                                                $         24.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         24.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     71,391.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,804.86
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,927.45
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    841.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,096.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,156.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,391.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $     71,391.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    358,225.00
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,804.75
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,490.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,959.12
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,742.24
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,606.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,040,267.75
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  1,040,267.75     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $     29,464.96
          BOOK FINES                                      60.79
          BOOK SALE                                       39.90
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,742.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,531.49
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            3,025.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 99.96
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                 43.41
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,260.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                             5.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     37,272.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     37,272.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,077,540.26     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     61,617.23
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,904.51
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          13,786.25
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      109.08
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       1,912.00
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,624.42
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,738.71
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               4,503.75
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                        130.60
          POSTAGE                                        397.25
          TELEPHONE                                    5,776.02
          UTILITIES                                    3,009.90
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,254.23



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,412.95
          EQUIPMENT                                      930.98
          BOOKS                                       17,590.05
          COMMUNITY SERVICES                              47.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,745.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    139,745.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    255,626.30
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,806.25
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,490.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 578,054.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,771.54
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,606.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    937,795.06                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    937,795.06     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,409.67                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,409.67
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $      1,409.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.11                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      1,411.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE          $        599.71                                                  ______________
                                                $        599.71
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        599.71       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,011.49                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,011.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $      2,011.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    177,282.33
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  7,912.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 508,146.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,936.14
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,199.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,574,378.02
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  1,574,378.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                $     55,246.43
          SALES OF CONCESSION                              0.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                520.13
          RENTAL INCOME                                4,217.25
          DONATIONS                                   10,353.61                                                  ______________
                                                $     70,337.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     70,337.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,644,715.94     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     19,363.78
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         6,776.25
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,504.56
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       42.70-
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,999.71
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,632.94
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,011.95
          TELEPHONE                                      478.21
          UTILITIES                                    2,482.96
          FEES & PERMITS                               1,115.00
          RENTAL                                         256.06
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,502.82
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                590.87
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,643.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     42,315.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     42,315.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    204,795.59
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  7,912.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 508,230.25



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              359,361.23
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,199.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,602,400.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  1,602,400.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    486,079.44
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,639.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,315.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    940,034.33
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    940,034.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        230.79                                                  ______________
                                                $        230.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        230.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    940,265.12     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     55,507.57
          I.M.R.F.                                    42,585.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     98,093.53
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     98,093.53     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    388,011.21
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,681.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,478.87                                                  ______________
                                                $    842,171.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    842,171.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    259,025.40
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    449,547.39
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 310,004.51                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,018,577.30
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  1,018,577.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL               $      5,761.89
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                  23,236.07
          INTEREST INCOME                                 93.21                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,091.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     29,091.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,047,668.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,033.20
          INSURANCE                                    1,539.91
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        614.54
          IMRF                                           591.29
          TELEPHONE                                       61.66
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                           930.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           3,703.74                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,560.02
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     15,560.02     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $        505.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $        505.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        505.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    259,755.53
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    461,792.34
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 310,055.58                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,031,603.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  1,031,603.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,845,267.58
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,806,213.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,945.03                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,256,549.05
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  4,256,549.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    104,447.16
          REBUILD ILLINOIS GRANT                     488,545.87
          INTEREST INCOME                                915.66                                                  ______________
                                                $    593,908.69
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    593,908.69     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,850,457.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      1,050.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS              37,320.68
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             3,187.86
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              11,415.04
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          12,090.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,063.58
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     65,063.58     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,373,323.52
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,806,511.40
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              604,436.65                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,785,394.16                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  4,785,394.16     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,513.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,513.67
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $      4,513.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.26                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      4,513.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        123.20                                                  ______________
                                                $        123.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        123.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,390.73
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,390.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $      4,390.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    121,260.00
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        934.47
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,015.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 613,040.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    756,251.16
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    756,251.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        106.80
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              19,614.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,721.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     19,721.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    775,972.58     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $    139,368.31                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,368.31
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    139,368.31     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,508.32
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        937.02
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,017.15
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 613,141.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    636,604.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    636,604.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,761.05
          INVESTMENTS                                201,559.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    206,320.81
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    206,320.81     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        353.54
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              2,962.32-                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,608.78-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,608.78-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    203,712.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,761.33
          INVESTMENTS                                198,950.70                                                  ______________
                                                $    203,712.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    203,712.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    801,404.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,007,351.10
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,808,755.19
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  7,808,755.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,160.80                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,160.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,160.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,809,915.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $    122,582.15                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,582.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    122,582.15     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    678,828.38
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,008,505.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,687,333.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  7,687,333.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,477.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,477.53
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $      2,477.53     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.14
          RENTAL INCOME                              255,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    255,751.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    255,751.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    258,228.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $        196.94
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,098.25
          UTILITIES                                   42,267.04
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             417.48                                                  ______________
                                                $     43,979.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     43,979.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    214,248.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    214,248.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    214,248.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,085,384.62
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,064.83
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,675.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,438.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,315.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,445.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,174,540.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  3,174,540.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    774,694.28
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              65,357.34
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        11,015.02
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             49,967.00-
          LIEN FEES                                      197.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                502.87
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         4,832.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    806,632.54
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    806,632.54     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,981,172.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $        228.26
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               332,912.86
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,580.08
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                              42.59-
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                         460.50
          SOCIAL SECURITY                                732.88
          I.M.R.F.                                       255.24
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,942.97
          POSTAGE                                      4,497.26
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      19,925.52
          RENTAL                                          52.28
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          26,670.78
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                             80.37
          PAGER PAY                                      445.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,769.18
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       54.60-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,080.52
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,231.75



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 32.28
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,432.69
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                26,839.60
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    626.76
          TELEPHONE                                      754.21
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              5,259.87
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   671.40
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,876.50
          SMALL TOOLS                                      9.99
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,512.74
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            808.83
          EQUIPMENT                                      981.17
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          94,424.10
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                             90.40
          PAGER PAY                                    1,953.94
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          21,755.68
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      378.00
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,379.83
          I.M.R.F.                                     8,125.95
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                  44.99
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             10,714.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  22.18
          TELEPHONE                                    1,696.22
          UTILITIES                                   63,096.64
          FEES AND PERMITS                               235.00
          RENTAL                                         178.78
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              9,768.33
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                   40.95
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 128.67
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 2,198.92
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                181.01
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             469.78
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            625.52
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,201.84
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           25,506.73
          EQUIPMENT                                    7,428.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    711,438.07
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    711,438.07     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    195,554.91
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    1,638.94                                                  ______________
                                                $    197,193.85
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    197,193.85       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,377,412.57
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,064.83
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,696.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,614.65



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,478.87
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,445.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,466,928.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  3,466,928.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    120,835.89
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 302,037.76
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,948.23
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,657.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,707.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,003,551.78
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  1,003,551.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        137.45                                                  ______________
                                                $        137.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        137.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,003,689.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $     35,869.59                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,869.59
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     35,869.59     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     84,972.05
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 302,087.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,948.23
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,739.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,707.85                                                  ______________
                                                $    967,819.64                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    967,819.64     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,003,137.24
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,313.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,678,084.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,643.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,176,563.48
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  3,176,563.48     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     16,320.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       2,220.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                538.14
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               108,333.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    127,411.48
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    127,411.48     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,303,974.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      1,176.00
          LEGAL SERVICE                                  500.00
          EQUIPMENT                                   41,443.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              72,103.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,222.12
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    115,222.12     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,014,845.32
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,313.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,678,360.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,848.62
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,188,752.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  3,188,752.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,632.30
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.56
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,225.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     371.16
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,479.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,128.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    686,336.17
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    686,336.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         69.69
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               224,579.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,649.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    224,649.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    910,985.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $    168,040.41
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                   56,539.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,579.52
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    224,579.52     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,643.29
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.60
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,225.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     371.22
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,538.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,128.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    686,405.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    686,405.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,631.56
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,683.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,513.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,494.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,817.05
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     50,817.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         21.11                                                  ______________
                                                $         21.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         21.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     50,838.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,326.03
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                375.71                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,701.74
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,701.74     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,930.33
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,683.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,514.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,514.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,136.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $     49,136.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.41
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,153.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,512.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,968.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,164.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,424.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    399,073.06
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    399,073.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        162.04                                                  ______________
                                                $        162.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        162.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    399,235.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.46
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,153.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,537.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               99,086.15
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,184.86
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,424.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    399,235.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    399,235.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.80
          INVESTMENT                                     280.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,413.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,948.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,334.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,114.45
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     32,114.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          8.47                                                  ______________
                                                $          8.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          8.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     32,122.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.87
          INVESTMENT                                     280.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,416.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,954.31
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,334.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,122.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $     32,122.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  9,699,115.08
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,570.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,301,022.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              161,046.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              503,287.52
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $ 13,955,084.95
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $ 13,955,084.95     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,717.92
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,657.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,374.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,374.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 13,958,459.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      4,670.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                                 307.30
          STREETS                                     65,385.84
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          11,390.84                                                  ______________
                                                $     81,753.98
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     81,753.98     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  9,619,591.81
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,570.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,301,566.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              161,236.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              503,697.20
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $ 13,876,705.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $ 13,876,705.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,381.61
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,381.61
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     10,381.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          GRANT REVENUE                         $     75,000.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                  0.98                                                  ______________
                                                $     75,000.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     75,000.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     85,382.59     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     85,280.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     85,280.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     85,280.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        102.59
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        102.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $        102.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     66,197.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,197.67
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     66,197.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      5,215.58
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.67                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,219.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,219.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     71,416.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      6,205.94
          PUBLISHING                                   2,802.50                                                  ______________
                                                $      9,008.44
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      9,008.44     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     62,408.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     62,408.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $     62,408.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,669.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,914.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    601,583.68
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    601,583.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         84.19                                                  ______________
                                                $         84.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         84.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    601,667.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,677.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,990.37
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    601,667.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    601,667.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    237,937.95
          INVESTMENTS                                    116.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,070.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,328.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    389,453.76
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    389,453.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         71.81                                                  ______________
                                                $         71.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         71.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    389,525.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    237,952.14
          INVESTMENTS                                    116.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,087.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,369.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    389,525.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    389,525.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    101,453.40
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,684.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,399.08
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,164.38                                                  ______________
                                                $    280,701.63
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    280,701.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         51.64                                                  ______________
                                                $         51.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         51.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    280,753.27     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    101,459.45
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,684.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,424.19
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,184.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    280,753.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    280,753.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,405,140.77
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,247.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,969.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,657.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,046.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,321,751.09
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  2,321,751.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        436.23                                                  ______________
                                                $        436.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        436.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,322,187.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,405,224.58
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,287.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              195,199.98
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,739.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,046.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,322,187.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  2,322,187.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     57,667.54
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,137.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,195.87
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,197.25
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,336.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    164,290.40
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    164,290.40     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         49.60                                                  ______________
                                                $         49.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         49.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    164,340.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     57,670.98
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,143.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,211.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,221.83
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,336.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    164,340.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    164,340.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    263,453.56
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,945.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,328.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,346.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    669,635.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    669,635.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        106.42                                                  ______________
                                                $        106.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        106.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    669,741.42     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    263,469.27
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,994.91
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,369.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,346.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    669,741.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    669,741.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     26,404.98
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,745.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,494.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,332.42
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    116,332.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        222.83                                                  ______________
                                                $        222.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        222.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    116,555.25     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     26,406.55
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,752.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,709.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,555.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    116,555.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    142,978.78
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,347.63
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,459.07
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,597.28
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,657.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,168.64
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    398,168.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        111.37                                                  ______________
                                                $        111.37
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        111.37     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    398,280.01     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    142,987.31
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,347.63
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,472.16
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,605.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,739.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,280.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    398,280.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    986,561.25
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                           948,648.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,890.90                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,939,100.61
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  1,939,100.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         59.48                                                  ______________
                                                $         59.48
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         59.48     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,939,160.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    986,620.09
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                           948,648.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,891.54                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,939,160.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  1,939,160.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    415,945.51
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,340.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    569,286.29
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    569,286.29     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         50.07                                                  ______________
                                                $         50.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         50.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    569,336.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    415,970.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,366.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    569,336.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    569,336.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,751.65
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,234.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,836.38
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,649.41
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,342.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,100.11
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    123,100.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         41.86                                                  ______________
                                                $         41.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         41.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    123,141.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,751.87
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,234.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,838.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,689.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,342.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,141.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    123,141.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,333.34
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,762.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,989.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    140,336.87
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    140,336.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         42.53                                                  ______________
                                                $         42.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         42.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    140,379.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,335.03
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,764.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,028.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    140,379.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    140,379.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,524.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     523.53
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,917.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               21,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     676.98                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,875.44
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     63,875.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         47.45                                                  ______________
                                                $         47.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         47.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     63,922.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,524.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     523.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,964.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               21,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     676.98                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,922.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $     63,922.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,865.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,553.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    706,419.51
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    706,419.51     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        100.39                                                  ______________
                                                $        100.39
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        100.39     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    706,519.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,874.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,645.16                                                  ______________
                                                $    706,519.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    706,519.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    633,535.01
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,103,469.65
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,722.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 222,987.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,098,652.79
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  2,098,652.79     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    133,137.64
          INTEREST INCOME                                325.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    133,463.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    133,463.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,232,116.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    766,710.57
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,103,651.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,828.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 222,987.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,232,116.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  2,232,116.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,694.89
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,852.20
          INVESTMENTS                                    449.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,996.13
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     12,996.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.54
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      0.22
          DONATIONS                                      500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        500.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        500.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,496.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,195.43
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,852.42
          INVESTMENTS                                    449.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,496.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $     13,496.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,935.37
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,279.32
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,573.38
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                49,546.90
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,553.38
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    115,553.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $     12,820.34
          EVIDENCE SEIZURES/FORFEITURES                7,923.05
          INTEREST INCOME                                  7.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,750.39
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     20,750.39     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    136,303.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,938.75
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,279.75
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                52,496.43
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                62,370.43
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    136,303.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    136,303.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.67
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $        187.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.01                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        187.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $        187.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     91,804.19
          INVESTMENTS                                    113.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,140.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    142,057.56
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    142,057.56     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         13.74                                                  ______________
                                                $         13.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         13.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    142,071.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     91,809.67
          INVESTMENTS                                    113.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,148.51                                                  ______________
                                                $    142,071.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    142,071.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,424.89
          INVESTMENTS                                    224.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,582.72
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,298.59
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    417,095.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    417,095.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         52.70                                                  ______________
                                                $         52.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         52.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    417,147.70     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,432.73
          INVESTMENTS                                    224.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,623.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,302.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    417,147.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    417,147.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    554,966.16
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,181.34                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,348,424.19
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $  3,348,424.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         33.45                                                  ______________
                                                $         33.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         33.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,348,457.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        135.01                                                  ______________
                                                $        135.01
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        135.01     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    554,864.24
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,181.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,348,322.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $  3,348,322.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     62,626.36
          INVESTMENTS                                    112.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,329.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    252,067.90
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    252,067.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         34.93                                                  ______________
                                                $         34.93
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         34.93     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    252,102.83     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     62,630.10
          INVESTMENTS                                    112.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,360.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    252,102.83                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    252,102.83     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,920.70
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,920.70
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     19,920.70     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.19                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     19,921.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,921.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,921.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $     19,921.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,190.79
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,657.51                                                  ______________
                                                $    333,848.30
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $    333,848.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         95.84                                                  ______________
                                                $         95.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         95.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    333,944.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,204.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,739.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    333,944.14                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $    333,944.14     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     23,488.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,460.20                                                  ______________
                                                $     93,948.84
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $     93,948.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $         25.32
          INTEREST INCOME                                 58.76                                                  ______________
                                                $         84.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         84.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     94,032.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     23,515.36
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,517.56                                                  ______________
                                                $     94,032.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $     94,032.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042622   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:34
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2022                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2022                              $          0.00     ________________________________



Date:  April 20, 2022

Time: 10:00 AM

Attended By:  Sal Elkott, P.E.

Schedule A

West A Improvements 8-10, 13th-17th Approved Engineers Estimate

Item Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price

TREE REMOV 6-15 UNIT 0.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TREE REMOV OVER UNIT 0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

EARTH EXCAVATION CU YD 344.00 $50.00 $17,200.00 $35.00 $12,040.00 $30.00 $10,320.00

TOPSOIL F & P 4 SQ YD 529.00 $5.00 $2,645.00 $20.00 $10,580.00 $6.50 $3,438.50

SEEDING CL 1A ACRE 0.25 $2,500.00 $625.00 $4,500.00 $1,125.00 $10,000.00 $2,500.00

NITROGEN FERT NUTR POUND 14.00 $2.00 $28.00 $3.45 $48.30 $1.55 $21.70

PHOSPHORUS FERT NUTR POUND 14.00 $2.00 $28.00 $3.45 $48.30 $1.55 $21.70

POTASSIUM FERT NUTR POUND 14.00 $2.00 $28.00 $3.45 $48.30 $1.55 $21.70

MULCH METHOD 2 ACRE 0.25 $1,500.00 $375.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,650.00 $1,662.50

TEMP EROS CONTR SEED POUND 14.00 $3.50 $49.00 $12.00 $168.00 $5.00 $70.00

INLET & PIPE PROTECT EACH 7.00 $125.00 $875.00 $250.00 $1,750.00 $100.00 $700.00

AGG BASE CSE A 6 SQ YD 726.00 $12.00 $8,712.00 $12.00 $8,712.00 $17.50 $12,705.00

AGG BASE CSE A 8 SQ YD 150.00 $15.00 $2,250.00 $19.50 $2,925.00 $21.50 $3,225.00

AGG BASE CSE A 12 SQ YD 0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

AGG SURF CSE A 6 SQ YD 129.00 $10.00 $1,290.00 $25.00 $3,225.00 $14.50 $1,870.50

AGGREGATE-TEMP ACCESS TON 143.00 $30.00 $4,290.00 $35.00 $5,005.00 $30.00 $4,290.00

BIT MATLS TACK CT POUND 2434.00 $0.35 $851.90 $1.80 $4,381.20 $1.25 $3,042.50

HMA SURF REM BUTT JT SQ YD 151.00 $40.00 $6,040.00 $12.00 $1,812.00 $21.00 $3,171.00

TEMPORARY RAMP SQ YD 40.00 $25.00 $1,000.00 $20.00 $800.00 $0.01 $0.40

HMA BC IL-19.0 N50 TON 196.00 $80.00 $15,680.00 $135.00 $26,460.00 $130.00 $25,480.00

HMA SC IL-9.5FG C N50 TON 318.00 $85.00 $27,030.00 $160.00 $50,880.00 $130.00 $41,340.00

INCIDENTAL HMA SURF TON 0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PCC DRIVEWAY PAVT 6 SQ YD 179.00 $70.00 $12,530.00 $114.00 $20,406.00 $123.00 $22,017.00

PCC DRIVEWAY PAVT 8 SQ YD 132.00 $80.00 $10,560.00 $140.00 $18,480.00 $133.00 $17,556.00

DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 317.00 $40.00 $12,680.00 $45.00 $14,265.00 $52.00 $16,484.00

PAVEMENT REM SQ YD 436.00 $30.00 $13,080.00 $23.00 $10,028.00 $37.00 $16,132.00

HMA SURF REM 1 1/2 SQ YD 3428.00 $5.00 $17,140.00 $4.00 $13,712.00 $6.75 $23,139.00

DRIVE PAVEMENT REM SQ YD 225.00 $18.00 $4,050.00 $20.00 $4,500.00 $12.50 $2,812.50

COMB CURB GUTTER REM FOOT 2145.00 $10.00 $21,450.00 $10.00 $21,450.00 $5.00 $10,725.00

SIDEWALK REM SQ FT 5000.00 $3.00 $15,000.00 $0.50 $2,500.00 $2.50 $12,500.00

CL C PATCH T1 10 SQ YD 20.00 $80.00 $1,600.00 $195.00 $3,900.00 $295.00 $5,900.00

CL C PATCH T2 10 SQ YD 60.00 $100.00 $6,000.00 $145.00 $8,700.00 $255.00 $15,300.00

CL C PATCH T3 10 SQ YD 100.00 $120.00 $12,000.00 $125.00 $12,500.00 $230.00 $23,000.00

WATER VALVES ADJUST EACH 5.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $250.00 $1,250.00 $100.00 $500.00

FIRE HYDNTS TO BE ADJ EACH 1.00 $500.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00

DOM WAT SER BOX ADJ EACH 10.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $600.00 $6,000.00 $85.00 $850.00

$223,086.90 $270,699.10 $281,996.00

(continued to Page 2)

The Kilian Corporation

Name and Address

618-398-5847 618-566-2000

of Bidders

608 South Independence St.

Mascoutah, IL  62258
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5825 West State Route 161

Belleville, IL 62223
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Schedule A, continued

West A Improvements 8-10, 13th-17th Approved Engineers Estimate

Item Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price

(carried from sheet 1) $223,086.90 $270,699.10 $281,996.00

CB ADJ NEW T15F&L EACH 0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

MAN ADJUST EACH 1.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $240.00 $240.00

MAN ADJ NEW T1F CL EACH 4.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $675.00 $2,700.00

INLETS ADJ NEW T4F&G EACH 3.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00 $850.00 $2,550.00

INLETS ADJ NEW T11F&G EACH 4.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $925.00 $3,700.00

MOBILIZATION L SUM 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00

SIGN PANEL T1 SQ FT 87.00 $35.00 $3,045.00 $50.00 $4,350.00 $41.00 $3,567.00

REMOV SIN PAN ASSY TA EACH 23.00 $55.00 $1,265.00 $60.00 $1,380.00 $62.00 $1,426.00

METAL POST TY B FOOT 290.00 $20.00 $5,800.00 $16.00 $4,640.00 $10.50 $3,045.00

THPL PVT MK LINE 4 FOOT 260.00 $1.50 $390.00 $2.10 $546.00 $4.60 $1,196.00

THPL PVT MK LINE 6 FOOT 738.00 $2.00 $1,476.00 $2.35 $1,734.30 $8.20 $6,051.60

THPL PVT MK LINE 12 FOOT 121.00 $3.00 $363.00 $10.50 $1,270.50 $10.50 $1,270.50

PT PVT MK LTRS & SYMB SQ FT 12.00 $5.00 $60.00 $4.20 $50.40 $82.00 $984.00

PAINT PVT MK LINE 4 FOOT 135.00 $1.00 $135.00 $0.90 $121.50 $4.60 $621.00

CONC REM SPEC SQ YD 16.00 $50.00 $800.00 $25.00 $400.00 $16.00 $256.00

CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT L SUM 1.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00

PCC BASE COURSE 4" SQ YD 0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TRENCH DRAIN EACH 2.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $3,300.00 $6,600.00

BRICK SIDEWALK SQ FT 0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

BRICK SIDEWALK REM SQ FT 212.00 $3.00 $636.00 $6.50 $1,378.00 $2.75 $583.00

LOC UNDERGR UTILITIES FOOT 1000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $0.01 $10.00 $6.00 $6,000.00

CONN EX DRG STRUCTURE EACH 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $735.00 $735.00 $285.00 $285.00

PC CONC SIDEWALK 4 SP SQ FT 3827.00 $14.00 $53,578.00 $8.00 $30,616.00 $11.25 $43,053.75

PC CONC SIDEWALK 6 SP SQ FT 3160.00 $16.00 $50,560.00 $9.00 $28,440.00 $14.75 $46,610.00

COMB CC&G TM SPL FOOT 2517.00 $25.00 $62,925.00 $32.00 $80,544.00 $33.50 $84,319.50

TRAF CONT & PROT SPL L SUM 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $14,050.00 $14,050.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Base Bid: $468,369.90 $470,114.80 $574,104.35

 

The Kilian Corporation

Name and Address

Belleville, IL 62223

618-398-5847

of Bidders

608 South Independence St.

P.O. Box A

Mascoutah, IL  62258

618-566-2000

Hank's Excavating

5825 West State Route 161
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Schedule C

West A Improvements 8-10, 13th-17th Approved Engineers Estimate

Item Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price

(carried from sheet 2) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TREE REMOV 6-15 UNIT 25.00 $25.00 $625.00 $60.00 $1,500.00 $100.00 $2,500.00

TREE REMOV OVER 15 UNIT 0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

EARTH EXCAVATION CU YD 139.00 $50.00 $6,950.00 $35.00 $4,865.00 $30.00 $4,170.00

TOPSOIL F & P 4 SQ YD 303.00 $5.00 $1,515.00 $20.00 $6,060.00 $6.50 $1,969.50

SEEDING CL 1A ACRE 0.25 $2,500.00 $625.00 $4,500.00 $1,125.00 $10,000.00 $2,500.00

NITROGEN FERT NUTR POUND 8.00 $2.00 $16.00 $3.45 $27.60 $1.55 $12.40

PHOSPHORUS FERT NUTR POUND 8.00 $2.00 $16.00 $3.45 $27.60 $1.55 $12.40

POTASSIUM FERT NUTR POUND 8.00 $2.00 $16.00 $3.45 $27.60 $1.55 $12.40

MULCH METHOD 2 ACRE 0.25 $1,500.00 $375.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,650.00 $1,662.50

TEMP EROS CONTR SEED POUND 8.00 $3.50 $28.00 $12.00 $96.00 $5.00 $40.00

INLET & PIPE PROTECT EACH 3.00 $125.00 $375.00 $250.00 $750.00 $100.00 $300.00

AGG BASE CSE A 6 SQ YD 323.00 $12.00 $3,876.00 $12.00 $3,876.00 $17.50 $5,652.50

AGG BASE CSE A 8 SQ YD 0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

AGG BASE CSE A 12 SQ YD 0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

AGG SURF CSE A 6 SQ YD 71.00 $10.00 $710.00 $25.00 $1,775.00 $14.50 $1,029.50

AGGREGATE-TEMP ACCESS TON 49.00 $30.00 $1,470.00 $35.00 $1,715.00 $30.00 $1,470.00

BIT MATLS TACK CT POUND 1039.00 $0.35 $363.65 $1.80 $1,870.20 $100.00 $103,900.00

HMA SURF REM BUTT JT SQ YD 71.00 $40.00 $2,840.00 $12.00 $852.00 $17.00 $1,207.00

TEMPORARY RAMP SQ YD 17.00 $25.00 $425.00 $20.00 $340.00 $0.01 $0.17

HMA BC IL-19.0 N50 TON 87.00 $80.00 $6,960.00 $135.00 $11,745.00 $110.00 $9,570.00

HMA SC IL-9.5FG C N50 TON 130.00 $85.00 $11,050.00 $160.00 $20,800.00 $110.00 $14,300.00

INCIDENTAL HMA SURF TON 0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PCC DRIVEWAY PACT 6 SQ YD 43.00 $70.00 $3,010.00 $114.00 $4,902.00 $123.00 $5,289.00

PCC DRIVEWAY PACT 8 SQ YD 61.00 $80.00 $4,880.00 $140.00 $8,540.00 $133.00 $8,113.00

DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ YD 65.00 $40.00 $2,600.00 $45.00 $2,925.00 $52.00 $3,380.00

PAVEMENT REM SQ YD 112.00 $30.00 $3,360.00 $23.00 $2,576.00 $37.00 $4,144.00

HMA SURF REM 1 1/2 SQ YD 1539.00 $5.00 $7,695.00 $4.00 $6,156.00 $4.50 $6,925.50

DRIVE PAVEMENT REM SQ YD 52.00 $18.00 $936.00 $20.00 $1,040.00 $12.50 $650.00

COMB CURB GUTTER REM FOOT 1059.00 $10.00 $10,590.00 $10.00 $10,590.00 $5.00 $5,295.00

SIDEWALK REM SQ FT 2261.00 $3.00 $6,783.00 $0.50 $1,130.50 $2.50 $5,652.50

CL C PATCH T1 10 SQ YD 10.00 $80.00 $800.00 $195.00 $1,950.00 $295.00 $2,950.00

Base Bid: $78,889.65 $98,261.50 $192,707.37

(continued to Page 2)
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Schedule C, continued

West A Improvements 8-10, 13th-17th Approved Engineers Estimate

Item Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price

(carried from sheet 3) $78,889.65 $0.00 $98,261.50 $192,707.37

CL C PATCH T2 10 SQ YD 30.00 $100.00 $3,000.00 $145.00 $4,350.00 $255.00 $7,650.00

CL C PATCH T3 10 SQ YD 50.00 $120.00 $6,000.00 $125.00 $6,250.00 $230.00 $11,500.00

WATER VALVES ADJUST EACH 2.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $250.00 $500.00 $100.00 $200.00

FIRE HYDNTS TO BE ADJ EACH 0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

DOM WAT SER BOX ADJ EACH 1.00 $500.00 $500.00 $600.00 $600.00 $85.00 $85.00

CB ADJ NEW T15F&L EACH 0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

MAN ADJUST EACH 0.00 $1,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

MAN ADJ NEW T1F CL EACH 2.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $675.00 $1,350.00

INLETS ADJ NEW T4F&G EACH 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $850.00 $850.00

INLETS ADJ NEW T11F&G EACH 2.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $925.00 $1,850.00

MOBILIZATION L SUM 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $100.00 $100.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00

SIGN PANEL T1 SQ FT 27.00 $35.00 $945.00 $50.00 $1,350.00 $45.00 $1,215.00

REMOV SIN PAN ASSY TA EACH 7.00 $55.00 $385.00 $60.00 $420.00 $62.00 $434.00

METAL POST TY B FOOT 103.00 $20.00 $2,060.00 $16.00 $1,648.00 $10.50 $1,081.50

THPL PVT MK LINE 4 FOOT 130.00 $1.50 $195.00 $2.10 $273.00 $2.65 $344.50

THPL PVT MK LINE 6 FOOT 103.00 $2.00 $206.00 $2.35 $242.05 $7.50 $772.50

THPL PVT MK LINE 12 FOOT 36.00 $3.00 $108.00 $10.50 $378.00 $9.35 $336.60

PT PVT MK LTRS & SYMB SQ FT 0.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PAINT PVT MK LINE 4 FOOT 0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CONC REM SPEC SQ YD 35.00 $50.00 $1,750.00 $25.00 $875.00 $16.00 $560.00

CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT L SUM 1.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $100.00 $100.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00

PCC BASE COURSE 4" SQ YD 0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TRENCH DRAIN EACH 1.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00

BRICK SIDEWALK SQ FT 0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

BRICK SIDEWALK REM SQ FT 0.00 $3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

LOC UNDERGR UTILITIES FOOT 1000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $0.01 $10.00 $6.00 $6,000.00

CONN EX DRG STRUCTURE EACH 0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PC CONC SIDEWALK 4 SP SQ FT 1958.00 $14.00 $27,412.00 $8.00 $15,664.00 $11.25 $22,027.50

PC CONC SIDEWALK 6 SP SQ FT 834.00 $16.00 $13,344.00 $9.00 $7,506.00 $14.75 $12,301.50

COMB CC&G TIM SPL FOOT 1120.00 $25.00 $28,000.00 $32.00 $35,840.00 $33.50 $37,520.00

TRAF CONT & PROT SPL L SUM 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00

Base Bid: $215,794.65 $186,967.55 $332,085.47

Schedule A $468,369.90 Schedule A $470,114.80 Sch. A $574,104.35

BASE BID Schedule C $215,794.65 Schedule C $186,967.55 Sch. C $332,085.47

Low Bidder:  Hank's Excavating, Inc. Total: $684,164.55 Total: $657,082.35 Total: $906,189.82

Low Bid: $657,082.35

Engineer Estimate:

Name and Address

618-566-2000

Hank's Excavating, Inc.: Kilian Corporation:

Hank's Excavating

5825 West State Route 161

608 South Independence St.

P.O. Box A

Mascoutah, IL  62258

of Bidders

Belleville, IL 62223

618-398-5847

The Kilian Corporation



MEETING DATE LOCATION ROOM TIME
BOARD OF FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION 3rd THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 3:00 PM
BUILDING CODE BOARD AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
CEMETERY BOARD 3RD TUES (Jan, April, July, Oct) 512 WEST MAIN STREET CONFERENCE ROOM 10:30 AM
CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS 1ST & 3RD MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM
CRIME FREE HOUSING COMMITTEE TWO TIMES PER YEAR 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS ANNOUNCED
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT/REDEVELOPMENT 4TH MONDAY (no Dec Mtg) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 4:00 PM
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ANNEXATION 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 5:00 PM
ELECTRICAL COMMISSION 4TH TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
ELECTORAL BOARD AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
FINANCE COMMITTEE 2ND MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM
FIRE PENSION BOARD LAST TUESDAY (Dec: TBD) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 8:30 AM
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 3RD TUESDAY (no Dec Mtg) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 7:00 PM
HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
LIBRARY BOARD 2ND THURSDAY (no Dec Mtg) 121 EAST WASHINGTON STREET BELLEVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 6:30 PM
MASTER SEWER COMMITTEE 1ST MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 5:30PM
PARKS & RECREATION BOARD 2ND WEDNESDAY 510 WEST MAIN STREET HR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:30 PM
PERSONNEL & STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
PLANNING COMMISSION 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 7:00 PM
POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE 2ND MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
POLICE PENSION BOARD LAST TUESDAY (Dec: TBD) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 3:00 PM
PUBLIC HEALTH & HOUSING 3RD WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE 3RD MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
TRAFFIC COMMITTEE 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 8:00 AM
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 4TH THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM

(3rd Thursday in Nov and Dec)

email:  jmeyer@belleville.net

2022 COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS CALENDAR

City of Belleville
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk

101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220
Phone:  (618) 233-6810



May 10, 2022

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 0522903

Parcel Number: 08-22.0-302-012

Dear City of Belleville,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $795.00 payable to 

the St. Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount is 

made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $45.00 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

ST. CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Whitney Strohmeyer



TRANSACTION NO.  0522903

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  St. Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 08-22.0-302-012

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $795.00

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2023.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2022.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220
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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
(AS AMENDED) 

 
 This amended agreement made this 168th day of JanuaryMay, 2022 by and between the City of 
Belleville, Illinois (the "City") and MG & FG, Group, LLC (“MG & FG, Group, LLC”): 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

 WHEREAS, MG & FG, Group, LLC intends on investing a minimum of $34,490.00 to 
complete the demolition and parking lot improvements located at 1 North 44th St. and 4401 West Main St. 
in Belleville (the "Project"), and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties have reached an agreement in order to set forth the terms upon which the 
City would provide certain economic incentives for the Project and the terms upon which MG & FG, 
Group, LLC would provide jobs at said location, and; 
 
Responsibilities of the City of Belleville 
1. Reimburse MG & FG Group, LLC $10,000.00 in TIF #3 funds for demolition of the existing house 

located at 1 N. 44th St., and site preparation for the expansion of the parking lot., after receipt of 
documentation of eligible costs incurred. 

 
Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC 
A. Invest no less than $34,490.00 for the demolition of the existing house located at 1 North 44th St., site 

preparation, expansion of the parking lot and remodeling of the existing parking lot located at 4401 
West Main St. no later than June 30August 31, 2022; and, 

B. Retain two (2) FTE jobs within the first year of operation, and; 
C. MG & FG Group, LLC and any heirs and/or successors shall remain and operate at the site for no less 

than five (5) years, and; 
D. Compliance with all existing and applicable Federal, State, County and Local laws and ordinances. 
 
Penalties 
 
 In the event that MG & FG, Group, LLC fails to meet its obligations under Sections (A), (B), (C) 
or (D) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC" of the Development 
Agreement, all public funds provided under (1) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of the City of 
Belleville" received to date as per the Development Agreement from the City of Belleville shall be repaid 
to the City of Belleville and all remaining amounts to be provided if any, shall be terminated. 
 
Miscellaneous 
 

1. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and any written amendments hereto shall constitute the entire 
agreement between the parties.  Neither party shall be bound by any terms, conditions, statements 
or representatives, not herein contained.  Each party hereby acknowledges that in executing this 
Agreement it has not been induced, persuaded or motivated by any promise or representation 
made by the other party, unless expressly set forth herein.  All previous negotiations, statements 
and preliminary agreements by the parties or their representatives are merged in this Agreement. 

2. Validity.  It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term, or provision of 
this Agreement is held by a court of law to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of 
Illinois, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights 
and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain 
the particular part, term or provision held to be invalid. 



 

 

3. Notices.  Notices, or other communications required or which may be given under this Agreement 
shall be in writing, and delivered either personally, or by certified or registered mail, to the 
addresses indicated for each party below after their respective signatures, or to such other address 
as designated by a party similar notice to the other party.  Date of notice shall be the date of 
delivery in the case of delivered notice or the date of posting in the mail in the case of mail 
notice. 

4. Signage.  Agree to allow City to place on the premises a sign indicating financial assistance has 
been provided by the City of Belleville for a minimum of fifteen (15) days each before and after 
opening of the facility. 

5. Current with Payments.  Agree to pay in full the City of Belleville on any outstanding invoices 
containing the name or names of the individual, company and/or corporation receiving the said 
inducements. 

6. Execution of Agreement.  If this agreement is not fully executed within sixty (60) days of City 
Council approval, it shall be considered null and void. 

7. Prevailing Wage.  Projects receiving incentives/inducements from the City of Belleville will be 
required to comply with the President’s executive order no. 11246, as amended (prevailing wage).   

8. Superseder. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements and 
understandings between the City and MG & FG, Group, LLC with respect to the subject matter 
hereof. 

9. Request of Payment.  The party receiving inducements must officially request payment from the 
City.  This must be done via letter to include documentation of costs incurred as outlined in the 
section titled “Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC”. 

10. Compliance Reporting.  Agree to submit Annual Certification of Compliance With Development 
Agreement form to document compliance with items as outlined in the section titled 
"Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC".  Such reporting is required for the life of the 
agreement, which is defined as the timeframe of the commitment to remain and operate at the 
project location as identified in the section titled "Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC". 

 
 
       CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

City Hall 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

       
 

By:  ________________________________ 
  MAYOR 

 
ATTEST:  __________________________________ 
  CITY CLERK 

 
MG & FG Group, LLC 
4401 West Main St. 
Belleville, IL 62226 

 
 
 By:         

          Dr. Megan Gwinn, Owner 





ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:       Nichole and Chris Hettenhausen 
 
Application Filed:            03/22/2022 

 
14-APR22– Nichole Hettenhausen: Request for a Use Variance to use a portion of an accessory building for a hair salon at 221 Abend 
St (08-27.0-26-028) located in an “A-1” Single-Family Residence District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.093, 162.570) Ward 
6 
 
Present Zoning:    A-1 Single-Family Residence District 
 
Meeting Held:    04/28/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/13/2022 
 
Supporters:    Rebecca Viall, Will Viall, Jason Buss, and Zachary Boyer 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments:  None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Alderman Bryan Whittaker, Ward 1  Alderman Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 

     Alderman Joe Hazel, Ward 1  Alderman Johnnie Anthony, Ward 4 
     Alderman Scott Ferguson, Ward 3  Alderman Chris Rothweiler Ward 6 
     Alderman Kent Randle, Ward 3  Alderman Phil Elmore, Ward 7  

     
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered the following: 
 
(1)   The proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this chapter (see Section 162.001); and 

(2)   Strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties or hardship to the applicant, and prevent a 

reasonable return on the property; and 

(3)   The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the difficulties/hardship, and allow a 

reasonable return on the property; and 

(4)   The plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his or her own making; and 

(5)   The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other property within the district and, therefore, 

that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an amendment (rezoning); and 

(6)   The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in question are located, nor materially 

frustrate implementation of the city’s Comprehensive Plan. 

14-APR22: A motion was made to APPROVE the Use Variance to use a portion of an accessory building for a hair salon at 221 
Abend Street IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANTS ONLY by Ryan Moore.  It was seconded by Mitoshia Scott.  The motion carried 
6-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Use Variance be APPROVED BY A UNANIMOUS 
VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 6-0. 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:       Westhaven, LLC 

 
Application Filed:           03/22/2022 

 
15-APR22- Westhaven, LLC: Request for a Special Use permit for a liquor license and outdoor seating at 1513 S Illinois 
St. (08-33.0-200-031) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 
162.515) Ward 5 
 
Present Zoning:    A-1 Single-Family Residence District 
 
Meeting Held:    04/28/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/13/2022 
 
Supporters:    Andrew Rakowski and Zachary Boyer 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments:  None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Alderman Bryan Whittaker, Ward 1 Alderman Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 

     Alderman Joe Hazel, Ward 1  Alderman Johnnie Anthony, Ward 4 
     Alderman Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 Alderman Chris Rothweiler Ward 6 
     Alderman Kent Randle, Ward 3  Alderman Phil Elmore, Ward 7  

     
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 
 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 

15-APR22: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Special Use permit for a liquor license and outdoor 
seating at 1513 South Illinois Street IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY by Deborah Brennan.  It was seconded 
by Tim Price.  The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Special Use Permit be APPROVED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 6-0. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:       Riverside Property Invest, LLC 

 
Application Filed:           03/25/2022 

 
18-APR22 – Riverside Property Invest: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Air B&B at 315 Wabash Ave. (08-
27.0-209-008) located in the A-1, Single Family Residential District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.094, 
162.515) Ward 7 
 
Present Zoning:    A-1 Single-Family Residence District 
 
Meeting Held:    04/28/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/13/2022 
 
Supporters:    Conor Johnston 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments:  None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Alderman Bryan Whittaker, Ward 1 Alderman Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 

     Alderman Joe Hazel, Ward 1  Alderman Johnnie Anthony, Ward 4 
     Alderman Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 Alderman Chris Rothweiler Ward 6 
     Alderman Kent Randle, Ward 3  Alderman Phil Elmore, Ward 7  

     
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 
 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 

18-APR22: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Air B&B at 315 
Wabash Avenue IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY by Ryan Moore.  It was seconded by Mitoshia Scott.  The 
motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Special Use Permit be APPROVED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 6-0. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:       Project Equity Illinois, Inc. 
 
Application Filed:           04/07/2022 

 
19-APR22 – Project Equity Illinois, Inc.:  Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Adult-use cannabis dispensing 
organization at 4529 W. Main St. (08-18.0-210-002) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable section of 
the zoning code: 123.005, 123.008, 162.515) Ward 3 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    04/28/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/13/2022 
 
Supporters:    Mark Erikson, Vincent Fields 
      
Objectors: Cathy Arnold 
 
Additional public comments:  None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Alderman Bryan Whittaker, Ward 1 Alderman Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 

     Alderman Joe Hazel, Ward 1  Alderman Johnnie Anthony, Ward 4 
     Alderman Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 Alderman Chris Rothweiler Ward 6 
     Alderman Kent Randle, Ward 3  Alderman Phil Elmore, Ward 7  

     
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 
 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 

19-APR22: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Adult-use cannabis 
dispensing organization at 4529 W. Main Street IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY by Ryan Moore.  It was 
seconded by Mitoshia Scott.  The motion carried 5-0.   
 
(Please note:  Tim Price was excused from the meeting at 9:54 PM and did not vote on Case #19-APR22; hence the vote 
being 5-0 and not 6-0). 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Special Use Permit be APPROVED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 5-0. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      City of Belleville 

 
Application Filed:          04/11/2022 
 
21-APR22 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: Request for amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.248(C), 162.278(C), 162.308(B) & 162.323(B) “Special 
Uses” with the following amendments: “Establishments that hold a Class A, B, C, D, or F liquor license;”. 
 
Present Zoning:    Not Applicable 
 
Meeting Held:    04/28/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/13/2022 
 
Supporters:    Clifford Cross, on behalf of the City of Belleville 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen present:   Alderman Bryan Whittaker, Ward 1 Alderman Raffi Ovian, Ward 4  
     Alderman Joe Hazel, Ward 1  Alderman Kent Randle, Ward 3 

             Alderman Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 Alderman Chris Rothweiler Ward 6
  Alderman Johnnie Anthony, Ward 4 Alderman Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    

 
21-APR22: A motion was made to APPROVE by Ryan Moore.  It was seconded by Steve Zimmerman.  With all 
present members voting in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Code Amendment be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      City of Belleville 

 
Application Filed:          04/11/2022 
 
22-APR22 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: Request for amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised 
Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.570 “Variances” with the following amendments: 
 
“A VARIANCE is a relaxation of the requirements of this chapter that are applicable to a particular lot, structure, or use. A 
so-called use variance (which would allow a use that is neither permitted nor special in the district in question) is not a 
variance; it is an amendment, and may be granted only as provided for in § 162.574 of this chapter. Any area/bulk or use 
variance approved expires in one year unless substantial development (in excess of 80%) has been completed.” 
 
“A VARIANCE is a relaxation of the requirements of this chapter that are applicable to a particular lot, structure, or use. A 
so-called use variance (which would allow a use that is neither permitted nor special in the district in question) is not a 
variance; it is an amendment and may be granted only as provided for in § 162.574 of this chapter. No use or area/bulk 
variance shall be granted if it is in conflict with the standards of 162.570(A) of the Ordinance. Any area/bulk or use variance 
approved expires in one year unless substantial development (in excess of 80%) has been completed.” 
 
(A) The City Council shall not grant a variance unless it shall, in each case, make specific written findings based upon the 
particular evidence presented to it that support the following conclusions: 
 
1. The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique to the property in question and which is not ordinarily 
found in the same zoning district, and is not created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant; 
 
2. The strict application of the provisions of this Chapter, from which a variance is requested will constitute unnecessary 
hardship upon the property owner represented in the application; 
 
3. The variance requested will not adversely affect the adjacent properties or public health, safety, order, convenience or 
general welfare of the community; 
 
4. The variance granted does not allow for the establishment of a defined use identified within other underlying zoning 
districts; 
 
5. Granting the variance desired will not violate the general spirit and intent of this Chapter 
 
Present Zoning:    Not Applicable 
 
Meeting Held:    04/28/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/13/2022 
 
Supporters:    Clifford Cross, on behalf of the City of Belleville, Michael Hagbert 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen present:   Alderman Bryan Whittaker, Ward 1 Alderman Raffi Ovian, Ward 4  
     Alderman Joe Hazel, Ward 1  Alderman Kent Randle, Ward 3 

             Alderman Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 Alderman Chris Rothweiler Ward 6
  Alderman Johnnie Anthony, Ward 4 Alderman Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
      

Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has made the 
following determination: 
 
22-APR22: A motion was made to APPROVE by Ryan Moore.  It was seconded by Mitoshia Scott.  With all present 
members voting in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0.  
 



IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Code Amendment be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



 

 

 

**This document has legal consequences.  If you do not understand it, consult your attorney. 

 

RESIDENTIAL SALE CONTRACT 
 

1. PARTIES 

The City of Belleville, Illinois, whose address is 101 S. Illinois Street., Belleville, Illinois 

(“Seller”), agrees to sell and convey to    C.A. Jones Inc  .,  a developer,  whose  address 

is 10890 Lincoln Trail, Fairview Heights, Illinois 62208  (“Buyer”), and Buyer agrees to 

purchase AS IS from Seller, the property described in Section 2. 

 
2. PROPERTY 

Seller hereby agrees to sell and Buyer hereby agrees to purchase, upon the terms, 

stipulations and conditions set forth in this Sale Contract, the following parcel of real 

property in Belleville, Illinois, commonly referred to as    1008 Cart Lane   , Belleville, 

Illinois,  together   with   all   existing   improvements,   appurtenances,   fixtures,   and 

equipment (the “Properties”).  The Property is more specifically described as follows: 

 
Legal Description:  

 

SURVEY 373 LOT/SEC-5A SE 150FT OF SW 121 32FT OF LT 5A LYING NW & ADJ 

LTS 1 & 2 OF ELIZ BOULS SUB A02476402 

 

Parcel Number: 08-15.0-413-020 

 
Seller represents and warrants that (i) it is the sole owner of the Property; (ii) it owns the 

Properties free and clear of all loans, liens, or other similar encumbrances; and (iii) the 

Properties are unoccupied. 

 
3. PURCHASE PRICE 

$1.00 is the total sale price of the Property.  Buyer shall pay the total purchase price to 

Seller at the time of the Closing.  No earnest money deposit is due from Buyer to Seller 

in connection with this Sale Contract. 

 
Buyer shall pay all closing costs at or before the time of Closing. 

 
4. TAXES 

Seller represents and warrants that it has paid or will cause to be paid all property taxes 

for the Properties, through and including all such taxes due as of the date of the Closing. 

 
5. CLOSING AND POSSESSION 

The closing of the purchase and sale described in this Sale Contract (the “Closing”) is to 

occur on or before   July 1, 2022 .   Buyer shall determine the Closing date, time, and 

location and shall provide Seller with not less than five days’ prior notice of the date, time, 

and location of the Closing.  Seller shall give Buyer possession of the Properties as of the 

Closing.



 

 

 
At the Closing, Seller shall convey the Properties to Buyer free and clear of the Existing 

Deed of Trust and all other loans, liens, or other similar encumbrances.   Seller shall 

convey the Properties by a general warranty deed in a form acceptable to Buyer in exchange 

for the purchase price.  In the event the legal descriptions of the Properties as described 

in the title commitment differ from the legal descriptions of the Properties set forth in 

Section 2 of this Sale Contract, the legal descriptions on the title commitment will 

control. 

 
6. TITLE AND SURVEY 

Buyer may order a title commitment and boundary survey of the Properties prior to the 

Closing.  If, prior to the Closing, Buyer (i) discovers any title or survey defect (including, 

without limitation, a title encumbrance, survey encroachment, or boundary discrepancy) 

which is unacceptable to Buyer, or (ii) discovers that Buyer is unable to obtain an 

appropriate owner’s title insurance policy for the Properties in the latest ALTA form, Buyer 

may: 

 
a) remedy such defect and proceed with the Closing, in which case Seller shall fully 

cooperate with Buyer to resolve the defect at issue to Buyer’s reasonable 

satisfaction; or 

 
b) terminate this Sale Contract, in which case Buyer shall have no further obligations 

under this Sale Contract. 

 
7. RISK OF LOSS OR MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE 

If, from and after the date of this Sale Contract to and including the date of the Closing, 

(i) any loss, or (ii) any material adverse change occurs to any portion of the Properties, 

Buyer may: 

 
a) require Seller to repair any damage to the Properties, at Seller’s cost, and proceed 

with the Closing; or 

 
b) receive any insurance proceeds payable to Seller as a result of the damage, and 

proceed with the Closing; or 

 
c) terminate this Sale Contract, in which case Buyer shall have no further obligations 

under this Sale Contract. 

 
8. BROKERS 

Seller represents and warrants that it is not represented by a broker in this transaction and 

that no real estate commissions or similar fees are due to any third party as a result of this 

transaction.



 

 

  9. ASSIGNABILIY OF CONTRACT 

This Sale Contract is not assignable by Seller except with the written consent of Buyer. Any 

permitted assignment of this Sale Contract does not relieve Seller from its obligations under 

this Sale Contract. 

 
10. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE 

Time is of the essence in the performance of the obligations of the parties.  All references 

to a specified time mean Central Time. 

 

11. OWNER OCCUPANCY ONLY 

The buyer understands and agrees to the construction, sale, and commitment to develop a 

single-family home for owner occupancy for a period of not less than 12 years from the 

date of this contract. The buyer acknowledges that a recorded covenant will need to be 

recorded restricting the property to owner occupied residency only and the property cannot 

be used as rental property for a period of up to 12 years from the date of this contract. 

 

12. HOME CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 

The buyer intends to construct a single-family residential home that is approved by the City 

as part of the plan review and permitting process and consistent with the attached model 

designs and standards titled as “Exhibit A”, “Exhibit B” or “Exhibit C”. The constructed 

home cannot contain above grade square footage that is less than or exceeds 10% the square 

footage of the prevailing square footage of the homes within the block. The front exterior 

façade, of the home, must be of the same material as the prevailing home designs. 

 
13. PERFORMANCE BUYBACK 

In the event that the buyer is unable to obtain funding or proceed with the development of 

the proposed single-family residence, within 18 months of this the contract date, then the 

buyer will return the ownership of the property to the seller within 30 days of default. 

Any mortgage liens, outstanding on the property, shall be discharged by the buyer. 

Current real property taxes and installments of special assessments, obtained during the 

buyer ownership, shall be paid by the buyer. The costs of closing and title shall be paid 

by the buyer. 

 
14. BINDING EFFECT 

This Sale Contract is binding on and for the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, 

personal representatives, executors, administrators or assigns. 

 
15. GOVERNING LAW 

This Sale Contract is a contract for the sale of real property governed by Illinois law, 

including the requirement to act in good faith, without regard to choice or conflict of laws 

rules. 

 
16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This Sale Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and there are no 

other understandings, written or oral, relating to the subject matter of this Sale Contract. 

This Sale Contract may not be changed, modified or amended, in whole or in part, except 

in writing signed by both parties. 



 

 

17. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC EXECUTION 

This Sale Contract may be executed by the parties on any number of separate counterparts, 

and all such counterparts constitute one agreement binding on both parties notwithstanding 

that both parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.  For purposes of this Sale 

Contract, a document (or its signature page) signed and transmitted by facsimile machine 

or e-mail is to be treated as an original document, and the signature is to be treated as an 

original signature.  The document transmitted is to be considered to have the same binding 

effect as an original signature on an original document.  At the request of any party, any 

facsimile or e-mail document is to be re-executed in original form by the parties who 

executed the facsimile or e-mail document.  No party may raise the use of a facsimile 

machine or e-mail or the fact that any signature was transmitted through the use of facsimile 

or e-mail as a defense to the enforcement of this Sale Contract. 
 

18. CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY 

Words and phrases shall be construed as in the singular or plural number, and as masculine, 

feminine or neuter gender, according to the context. Any provision of this Sale Contract 

which is prohibited, unenforceable or not authorized is ineffective to the extent of any such 

prohibition, unenforceability or non-authorization without invalidating the remaining 

provisions, unless the ineffectiveness of such provision would result in such a material 

change as to cause completion of the transaction contemplated by this Sale Contract to 

be unreasonable. 

 
19. NOTICES 

All notices under this Sale Contract must be in writing and are deemed to have been 

given (i) when delivered (if in person), or (ii) when deposited in the mail (whether by 

overnight  carrier  or  United  States  mail,  first  class  postage  prepaid),  in  each  case 

addressed to the receiving party using the address listed on the first page of this Sale 

Contract or to such other address as any party may designate by notice to the other party 

in accordance with the terms of this Section. 

 
20. WAIVER 

Any waiver of any provision of this Sale Contract and any consent to any departure from 

the terms of any provision of this Sale Contract is to be effective only in the specific 

instance and for the specific purpose for which given. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

The parties have executed this Sale Contract as of the last day and year noted below. 
 

BUYER: 

 
BUYER NAME 

ADDRESS 

CITY, STATE, ZIP 

SELLER: 

 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

101 S. ILLINOIS STREET 

BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

 

By:     By:     

 
Name:      

 
Title:      

Name:  Patty Gregory   

 
Title:    Mayor  

 
Date:     

 

 
 
ATTEST:   
 
_________________________________________ 
  CITY CLERK 

 

Date:     

 

 

 

 



                        “EXHIBIT A” 

 

 



                        “EXHIBIT B” 

 

 



                        “EXHIBIT C” 

 

 



 

 

 

**This document has legal consequences.  If you do not understand it, consult your attorney. 

 

RESIDENTIAL SALE CONTRACT 
 

1. PARTIES 

The City of Belleville, Illinois, whose address is 101 S. Illinois Street., Belleville, Illinois 

(“Seller”), agrees to sell and convey to    C.A. Jones Inc  .,  a developer,  whose  address 

is 10890 Lincoln Trail, Fairview Heights, Illinois 62208  (“Buyer”), and Buyer agrees to 

purchase AS IS from Seller, the property described in Section 2. 

 
2. PROPERTY 

Seller hereby agrees to sell and Buyer hereby agrees to purchase, upon the terms, 

stipulations and conditions set forth in this Sale Contract, the following parcel of real 

property in Belleville, Illinois, commonly referred to as    24 Queensway Drive   , Belleville, 

Illinois,  together   with   all   existing   improvements,   appurtenances,   fixtures,   and 

equipment (the “Properties”).  The Property is more specifically described as follows: 

 
Legal Description:  

 

MARIKNOLL 3RD ADD LOT/SEC-190 A02589116 

 

Parcel Number: 08-08.0-415-002 

 
Seller represents and warrants that (i) it is the sole owner of the Property; (ii) it owns the 

Properties free and clear of all loans, liens, or other similar encumbrances; and (iii) the 

Properties are unoccupied. 

 
3. PURCHASE PRICE 

$1.00 is the total sale price of the Property.  Buyer shall pay the total purchase price to 

Seller at the time of the Closing.  No earnest money deposit is due from Buyer to Seller 

in connection with this Sale Contract. 

 
Buyer shall pay all closing costs at or before the time of Closing. 

 
4. TAXES 

Seller represents and warrants that it has paid or will cause to be paid all property taxes 

for the Properties, through and including all such taxes due as of the date of the Closing. 

 
5. CLOSING AND POSSESSION 

The closing of the purchase and sale described in this Sale Contract (the “Closing”) is to 

occur on or before   July 1, 2022 .   Buyer shall determine the Closing date, time, and 

location and shall provide Seller with not less than five days’ prior notice of the date, time, 

and location of the Closing.  Seller shall give Buyer possession of the Properties as of the 

Closing.



 

 

 
At the Closing, Seller shall convey the Properties to Buyer free and clear of the Existing 

Deed of Trust and all other loans, liens, or other similar encumbrances.   Seller shall 

convey the Properties by a general warranty deed in a form acceptable to Buyer in exchange 

for the purchase price.  In the event the legal descriptions of the Properties as described 

in the title commitment differ from the legal descriptions of the Properties set forth in 

Section 2 of this Sale Contract, the legal descriptions on the title commitment will 

control. 

 
6. TITLE AND SURVEY 

Buyer may order a title commitment and boundary survey of the Properties prior to the 

Closing.  If, prior to the Closing, Buyer (i) discovers any title or survey defect (including, 

without limitation, a title encumbrance, survey encroachment, or boundary discrepancy) 

which is unacceptable to Buyer, or (ii) discovers that Buyer is unable to obtain an 

appropriate owner’s title insurance policy for the Properties in the latest ALTA form, Buyer 

may: 

 
a) remedy such defect and proceed with the Closing, in which case Seller shall fully 

cooperate with Buyer to resolve the defect at issue to Buyer’s reasonable 

satisfaction; or 

 
b) terminate this Sale Contract, in which case Buyer shall have no further obligations 

under this Sale Contract. 

 
7. RISK OF LOSS OR MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE 

If, from and after the date of this Sale Contract to and including the date of the Closing, 

(i) any loss, or (ii) any material adverse change occurs to any portion of the Properties, 

Buyer may: 

 
a) require Seller to repair any damage to the Properties, at Seller’s cost, and proceed 

with the Closing; or 

 
b) receive any insurance proceeds payable to Seller as a result of the damage, and 

proceed with the Closing; or 

 
c) terminate this Sale Contract, in which case Buyer shall have no further obligations 

under this Sale Contract. 

 
8. BROKERS 

Seller represents and warrants that it is not represented by a broker in this transaction and 

that no real estate commissions or similar fees are due to any third party as a result of this 

transaction.



 

 

  9. ASSIGNABILIY OF CONTRACT 

This Sale Contract is not assignable by Seller except with the written consent of Buyer. Any 

permitted assignment of this Sale Contract does not relieve Seller from its obligations under 

this Sale Contract. 

 
10. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE 

Time is of the essence in the performance of the obligations of the parties.  All references 

to a specified time mean Central Time. 

 

11. OWNER OCCUPANCY ONLY 

The buyer understands and agrees to the construction, sale, and commitment to develop a 

single-family home for owner occupancy for a period of not less than 12 years from the 

date of this contract. The buyer acknowledges that a recorded covenant will need to be 

recorded restricting the property to owner occupied residency only and the property cannot 

be used as rental property for a period of up to 12 years from the date of this contract. 

 

12. HOME CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 

The buyer intends to construct a single-family residential home that is approved by the City 

as part of the plan review and permitting process and consistent with the attached model 

designs and standards titled as “Exhibit A”, “Exhibit B” or “Exhibit C”. The constructed 

home cannot contain above grade square footage that is less than or exceeds 10% the square 

footage of the prevailing square footage of the homes within the block. The front exterior 

façade, of the home, must be of the same material as the prevailing home designs. 

 
13. PERFORMANCE BUYBACK 

In the event that the buyer is unable to obtain funding or proceed with the development of 

the proposed single-family residence, within 18 months of this the contract date, then the 

buyer will return the ownership of the property to the seller within 30 days of default. 

Any mortgage liens, outstanding on the property, shall be discharged by the buyer. 

Current real property taxes and installments of special assessments, obtained during the 

buyer ownership, shall be paid by the buyer. The costs of closing and title shall be paid 

by the buyer. 

 
14. BINDING EFFECT 

This Sale Contract is binding on and for the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, 

personal representatives, executors, administrators or assigns. 

 
15. GOVERNING LAW 

This Sale Contract is a contract for the sale of real property governed by Illinois law, 

including the requirement to act in good faith, without regard to choice or conflict of laws 

rules. 

 
16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This Sale Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and there are no 

other understandings, written or oral, relating to the subject matter of this Sale Contract. 

This Sale Contract may not be changed, modified or amended, in whole or in part, except 

in writing signed by both parties. 



 

 

17. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC EXECUTION 

This Sale Contract may be executed by the parties on any number of separate counterparts, 

and all such counterparts constitute one agreement binding on both parties notwithstanding 

that both parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.  For purposes of this Sale 

Contract, a document (or its signature page) signed and transmitted by facsimile machine 

or e-mail is to be treated as an original document, and the signature is to be treated as an 

original signature.  The document transmitted is to be considered to have the same binding 

effect as an original signature on an original document.  At the request of any party, any 

facsimile or e-mail document is to be re-executed in original form by the parties who 

executed the facsimile or e-mail document.  No party may raise the use of a facsimile 

machine or e-mail or the fact that any signature was transmitted through the use of facsimile 

or e-mail as a defense to the enforcement of this Sale Contract. 
 

18. CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY 

Words and phrases shall be construed as in the singular or plural number, and as masculine, 

feminine or neuter gender, according to the context. Any provision of this Sale Contract 

which is prohibited, unenforceable or not authorized is ineffective to the extent of any such 

prohibition, unenforceability or non-authorization without invalidating the remaining 

provisions, unless the ineffectiveness of such provision would result in such a material 

change as to cause completion of the transaction contemplated by this Sale Contract to 

be unreasonable. 

 
19. NOTICES 

All notices under this Sale Contract must be in writing and are deemed to have been 

given (i) when delivered (if in person), or (ii) when deposited in the mail (whether by 

overnight  carrier  or  United  States  mail,  first  class  postage  prepaid),  in  each  case 

addressed to the receiving party using the address listed on the first page of this Sale 

Contract or to such other address as any party may designate by notice to the other party 

in accordance with the terms of this Section. 

 
20. WAIVER 

Any waiver of any provision of this Sale Contract and any consent to any departure from 

the terms of any provision of this Sale Contract is to be effective only in the specific 

instance and for the specific purpose for which given. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

The parties have executed this Sale Contract as of the last day and year noted below. 
 

BUYER: 

 
BUYER NAME 

ADDRESS 

CITY, STATE, ZIP 

SELLER: 

 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

101 S. ILLINOIS STREET 

BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

 

By:     By:     

 
Name:      

 
Title:      

Name:  Patty Gregory   

 
Title:    Mayor  

 
Date:     

 

 
 
ATTEST:   
 
_________________________________________ 
  CITY CLERK 

 

Date:     

 

 

 

 



                        “EXHIBIT A” 

 

 



                        “EXHIBIT B” 

 

 



                        “EXHIBIT C” 

 

 



Request for Proposal 

Development of
123 - 127 Mascoutah Ave.

 
By

Avenue Developments
618-334-2593

122 Mascoutah Ave.
Belleville, IL 62220





Compensation Offer






Accelerated Offer
We will pay $1,000

over the next highest offer.
Proof of funding attached



Financing will be through Bank of O'Fallon.

We were also approved by Bank of Belleville & FCB Bank, but Bank of O'Fallon
has a product that works better for us.

  We will be obtaining a construction loan for the improvements.





Time Line
Project will be completed from 6 - 9 months

pending arrival of kitchen equipment.



Interior build-out can be completed in  2-3
months due to contractors' existing project

contracts.



Exterior will be completed by
end of Summer 2022



Plumbers, Electrician and Tuckpointer should

be available within the next month.



Patio will start right away after closing.





Economic Impact
Statement

Investment $300,000+
4 - 6 Employees

6 - 8 Event Employees
Sales Tax Revenue

Property Tax Revenue

Potential for new businesses
to grow and establish within

our community.

The space will also be available to the Gustave Koerner House
Restoration Committee to use as a gathering space with daytime

tour groups for presentations before they cross the street for their
tour of the museum.



To whom it may concern,

Thank you for taking the time to review our plan for 123 - 127 Mascoutah Ave.
We are thankful for the opportunity to put our ideas on paper so that the
Economic Development Committee can see what we have been planning for
the last 9 months. We discussed this plan last year with Mayor Gregory when
we were in her office to review the installation of the 2021 Murals last year and
we are now thankful for the opportunity to see it come to life, to be shared with
the Economic Development Committee, and ultimately brought to the City
Council for approval.

You will see in this proposal we are focusing on the opportunity for the
entrepreneurs of the community to have a place to grow their business while
the community has a place to gather. Let's think of this as a small scale
"Foundry" recently opened in St Louis, a successful private sector venture. For
years we’ve seen the slow growth of business development in Belleville and it's
time for us to embrace change and see this community come to its full
potential. Many are excited to see our town grow.

Thank you again for taking a look at our proposal.
Kathy & Kinsey Mordini



Avenue Developments is a mother daughter team that has been
promoting, developing and selling Belleville for over 20 years. 

We are advocates of the community bringing many families into our
city that now call Belleville home. In the last 12 Years this team has

sold over $25,000,000+ in real estate making us one of the top
sellers of Belleville's homes.

 
Over 20 years ago we developed a 3 story building downtown which

brought one of the first lofts downtown when the neighboring
buildings were vacant and dilapidated.  We have renovated many

homes since and have brought many new ideas and concepts to the
city over the years. The following pages will review these

developments more In depth.

DEVELOPER
QUALIFICATIONSDeveloper

Qualifications



Proposal Support

"The concept is fantastic and I am very excited about the idea of a now vacant lot and
unoccupied building, to be used for a business model. I think Belleville will benefit
socially and financially from such a proposal. People in Belleville and surrounding

communities are looking for places that are conveniently located to do
entrepreneurial pursuit and to engage in recreational activities."  - Veronique Orlet

 "More and more young people want to move to the downtown area, and we need to provide  
more desirable places to meet and interact!  Belleville is a great city and this development is

absolutely necessary to keep our city moving forward."  - Jenny Wieland

"This could be the next best thing we as Belleville do- a project that would revitalize an
empty area with a ton of history, encourage people to start or move businesses here,

and give people another reason to visit the adjacent Downtown, Historic District,
Empire and Highland areas. Big ideas that help others succeed and make our home a

more interesting place to live should be encouraged." -  John C Lugge

"Kathy Mordini has already proven herself as a vital member of our community who cares
about the growth and future of Belleville. She's already invested a great deal of her time

and her resources to making downtown Belleville a beautiful place to visit and a great
place to invest.  I encourage you to support her project and give her the opportunity to

bring more people, and more tax dollars, into a community which needs it so badly. We do
not need more empty buildings, or memorials to the past - we need more committed

citizens willing to invest into our future." -  Kim Richie

"The Mordini family has proven time and again that they are invested in this community for
the long term.   Kathy and Kinsey are smart, savvy, creative and successful.

 This development project is a win-win." -Maggie Eubanks.



Proposal Support

"From a personal perspective, Kathy Mordini succeeds in whatever she puts her hand
towards and her desire is to continue to help Belleville thrive.  She believes in this project

and I believe in her vision for the project.  I knew Kathy when she had the Belleville Center
of the Arts and I have watched her commitment to Belleville, her investment and her love
for Belleville drive many successful community events that have helped the City. Kathy is

committed to, not just keeping Belleville alive but seeing it thrive and finding ways to
bring others into this beautiful community we all call home. I believe this project could be
successful and add yet another reason for people to come and invest in our community."

-  Marjean Shofner

"We’d love to see more projects like this one which make the most of the charm and
character while giving the community and commerce spaces to gather and ignite

the creativity and growth to sustain Belleville and its inhabitants."   
- Karen Chontofalsky & Chuck Wilbur

"I believe it will be an asset to the community bringing in not only tax revenue for the city
, but the location will help be a showcase for not only the beautiful architecture along

Abend but bring folks to the Gustave Koerner House putting a spotlight on some of the
rich history of Belleville ! Putting a little shine on that corner will bring back to life of that

part of town !" -  Dave



INVESTING &
CREATING
SINCE THE

EARLY 2000'S
BACK WHEN

THE
DOWNTOWN
RESURGENCE

BEGAN



Developer Qualifications



B
efore                        A

fter 
Prior Experience  - Commercial

124/126 E Main St.
Ownership: 2001 - 2020

3rd Floor: Loft Living 2nd Floor: Office 
1st Floor: Restaurant/Art Gallery/Black Box Theatre



This property was a total gut rehab including commercial kitchen and residential loft living.

1st & 3rd Floors required all new electrical, plumbing, HVAC & renovations.
This renovation was the start of the early redevelopment of downtown Belleville in the 2000s.



Prior Experience  - Commercial

Sold to - The Quarter
Rented to:

Bennie’s Pizza
Belleville Screen Printing

Acropolis
Hot Dogs

Righteous Pig

Owned:
Mosaics

Broadway Center of Arts
Art Gallery

Black Box Theater
Dance Studio

Past businesses at 124/126 E Main St
Fostering business growth in Belleville



Prior Experience  - Commercial

122 Mascoutah Ave. 
Completion Date: 5/31/2022

Avenue Realty Associates Office and Kinsey Mordini's Home
Contracted and Developed with 1814 Construction, Swift Plumbing,

Morrison Electrical, and Haas Services



Belleville's First
Downtown Loft

Living
124 - 126 E Main St.

Prior Experience  - Residential



Belleville's
Historic
German

Row House
Garfield St

Prior Experience  - Residential



 Chenot Place
Cape Cod Home

Prior Experience  - Residential



Belleville
West End
Mid-
Modern

Prior Experience  - Residential
B

E
F

O
R

E
                  A

F
T

E
R



Art & Wine Walk
created by Kathy Mordini   




After opening up our Art Gallery at 124 E Main St in 2001  I
found it was important to start an event that would get
people into our venues. With Art on the Square evolving

we were quickly becoming an art community and we
wanted to have art lovers come into our town 365 days of
the year.  The art & wine walk was designed to have art

lovers discover our brick and mortar stores while enjoying
an art exhibit and a glass of wine while potentially

spending money in our businesses.  

Prior Experience  - Events



Broadway Center of Arts 
  BLACK BOX THEATER

  

Broadway Center of Arts was a performing arts center offering dance, art
and theatre classes, a black box stage for performances and an art gallery.  

For years Broadway Center produced
5-7 productions per year including a summer kids production in one of

Belleville's Parks.   Every year the Immediacy Theater Group would put on a
24 hour theater production on New Years Eve.  This event allowed many

young high school performers the opportunity to experience creating many
theater productions from scratch in 24 hours.  The stage gave many the

opportunity to experience the arts in the community. 




Prior Experience  - Events



Belleville Mural Project
created by Kathy & Kinsey 

Mordini in 2019
After Kinsey came back from

college in New York she wanted to
"make a difference" in her

community and the BMP was
created.  With her exposure to the

arts as she traveled thriving
communities she realized the

potenal this project could bring
back to her home town.   

The vision of this project was to
make Belleville a destination
location 365 days of the year.   




Prior Experience  - Events



2019 - 2021
ORGANIZED &

FUNDED MUSIC
AND GRAPHIC

DESIGN FOR THE
BELLEVILLE'S OLD

TIME FARMERS
MARKET

Prior E
xperience - E

vents O
ver the Y

ears 



BIKE/WALK
BELLEVILLE

ENCOURAGING A STRONG
BIKING CULTURE IN BELLEVILLE

Prior E
xperience - E

vents O
ver the Y

ears 



Commercial Kitchen

Proposed Project
Incubator & Event Space

Craft Beer - Craft Cuisine - Craft Cocktails - Craft Artistry
 

A versatile space to allow for daytime and eventing events.
A family friendly space bringing community together while entrepreneurs grow

while building economic opportunities for our community.

A space for future restaurateurs interested in
opening up a restaurant in Belleville.

Supporting emerging chefs with a space for
their food startup ventures.

A space for our community dreamers to test
their products on a temporary basis with

hopes for them to grow into a full time
Belleville business. 

Indoor and outdoor space for
non-profits, businesses and the

community to host events

Abend Street

Entrepreneur
Incubator Space

Event Space 



Bicycle - Golfcart - Dog Friendly

Proposed Project
A space for community to come together.

Abend Street & Outdoor Patio
Our Vision Board 



Proposed Historically Relevant facade rendering.
Pending review and approval from Belleville Historic Commission

Proposed Project
Celebrating Belleville's 

History and Architecture



CAST IRON DETAILS ON SOUTH OF BUILDING
WILL BE REPLICATED IN 

WOOD FOR THE FRONT FACADE.  

Proposed Project



Proposed Project



Proposed Project

Patio space can be used for pop-up incubator spaces which
was designed from a pinterest example.  We are not firm
on this design and could offer different alternatives if

needed.



Firepits can be used for extended time during the fall,
winter and spring months.   During the summer months

that can be used as tables.







Proposed Project

Southwest location on the property can be used for outdoor 
games giving the space a family friendly feel.



Parking
Three large parking area's are in close proximity to the venue space.   Abend Street is currently a

one way street which will discourage patrons from parking in the neighorhood.  
Valet Parking could be provided for larger events.

Proposed Project
Abend Street is in close proximity to the downtown merchants allowing visiting patrons to

venture into the community. We are here to encourage growth and economic development for
all of downtown.

Abend Street Location



Construction - 1814 Construction and Design, Eric Touchette
Plumbing - Swift Plumbing

Electrical - Morrison Electrical
HVAC - Haas Services

Masonry - Anthony Geromiller
Kitchen Installation - Professional Kitchen Solution

Exterior Patio Development - Finley Outdoor Service

We have great ongoing working relationships with these contractors.

Contractors



1814 Construction & Design
Past downtown Belleville projects



 
KATHY AND KINSEY MORDINI

OWNERS/OPERATORS 
 

LOREN DOUGHTY
EVENT COORDINATOR

 

PATRICK MAHONEY 
 KITCHEN ADVISOR/GUEST CHEF

 

WILL WEBSTER 
GUEST CHEF

 

ASH SATTERTHWAITE 
 POP-UP COORDINATOR

 
ADDITIONAL STAFF WILL BE NEEDED FOR EVENTS

 

 
 

Operational Team



 
Commercial Incubator Kitchen

Food business entrepreneurs looking for access to kitchen space

"Incubators were created in the 80's to help stimulate Economic
Development & Job Creation" - Emma Hall/University of Pennsylvania

**Study is attached
https://repository.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=&httpsredir=1&article=1009&context=senior_seminar

Guest Chefs
https://table.skift.com/2018/08/02/guest-chef-collaborations-do-more-than-fill-seats-for-a-night/

Farm to Table 
**https://www.winslowstable.com/

Catered Events
**https://moulinevents.com/the-rooms/

Interactive Classrooms
**https://www.armatureworks.com

 

Scope of Project -  C
om

m
ercial incubator kitchen



Guest Chefs

Scope of Project -  C
om

m
ercial incubator kitchen



Commercial Kitchen Team

Will Webster
 (guest chef)

 is a Belleville West Graduate that studied culinary arts at Lecole
Culinare in St Louis.   He started his career as the Sous Chef at Chandler
Hill Winery in Defiance, MO.  He moved out west for several years and is
excited to bring his culinary experiences back to his home town.   His love
for the Japanese Grill began while working at Fukumoto in Austin Tx. and

his worked at a cook at Bosq in Aspen whichis known for cuisine sourced
from local farms and backyard foraging. His last position in Colorado he

was the executive chef cisfor Chris Schmitt at his Birdcraft concept  in the
Outer Range Brewery in Aspen, Co.  Will is currently working at Katie's

Pizza in St. Louis.   We are excited to have Will join us as a guest chef and
hopefully we get his wife (which is a baker)  into the kitchen for fresh

breads too!

Scope of Project -  C
om

m
ercial incubator kitchen

Patrick Mahoney 
(kitchen advisor/guest chef)

is a Professional Chef w/20 plus years of culinary service in industry.  He is owner and operator of
PM2 Enterprises, L.L.C. offering culinary consultation and private chef/event services to the
greater Saint Louis area and beyond.  He’s classically trained in French-American cuisine and
characterizes his style as “Refined-Rustic”.  Patrick is a retired veteran of the United States
Air Force where he served as a Munitions Technician, Wing Planner, Office of the Inspector

General-Superintendent, and Private Aide/Chef to the Commander of United States
Transportation Command.  He hails from Corning, NY and currently resides in O’Fallon, IL.  

 
Education/Certifications: 

 
Scottsdale Culinary Institute, Le Cordon Bleu 2009

The University of Phoenix, Bachelor of Science in Business, 2013
The Culinary Institute of America, ProChef Level 1 2014



 
Incubator Pop-Up Space

 managed by Ash Satterthwaite

Scope of Project  - Pop - U
p Shops 

Ash Satterhwaite
Pop-Up Coordinator

Ash will bring over 13 years of art & event
industry as well as 4 years of public market

experience to the team.She created the
successful "  West Endy Market" in 2021

which highlights and promotes Belleville &
Metro East businesses, but it also incentivizes
St Louis brands to cross this side of the river.  
She is a working artist/entrepreneur working

under the name "Artist Sweet Honey" 



This space is for the dreamers of the community.
Growth happens in a community when you 

allow entreprnaurs the outlet to test their product.   
 

 Let Southern Illinois know that Belleville is business
friendly.....we are open for business.   Our dream is to see Belleville
as the "go to" spot for unique shopping.  A community filled with

successful mom and pop shops  A place where competition is good for
business.   Shoppers look for a thriving vibe to experience and the

more the merrier is what makes that happen.  Shoppers look for an
area where they can spend the day to shop many different venues.  

 Let's understand that the more shops we have downtown the more
people will gravitate to our community.  Competition will foster

the development of unique shops and through the natural concept
of "competition" they each will find their unique product to

succeed.  Currently we have one place to purchase clothing.....if we
have 4 or 5 we would be the "go to" place that would revel the mall.   

Webster Grovers & St. Charles is a great example of this concept. 
 

Traditionally, small businesses often decide to open up a brick-and-
mortar location or run their business online through an

eCommerce storefront like Shopify or Etsy.  Let the dreamers of
Southern Illinois know that Belleville is the place for them to

invest their time and energy.   Let's create a vibe like the Foundry
in St Louis but on a smaller scale that best fit's our community.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Incubator Pop-Up Space
Scope of Project - Pop-U

p Shops



As Realtors in the community we have our finger on the pulse to what entrepreneurs are
looking to create.  Below are a few of the dreamers with progressive unique ideas that

we have come across that are looking to call Belleville their new business home.
 

Book & Bottle
A MONTHLY OFFERING OF A NEW BOOK WITH A BOTTLE OF WINE.  GREAT WAY TO

BRING COMMUNITY TOGETHER WITH A BOOK CLUB SETTING.  
This concept focuses on adults, but a children's version can be adapted also. 

 

Dog/Pet Products 
I've had one request from a young professional looking to start a place like Fur Child in
O'Fallon, but she does not have the capital to open a full brick and mortar at this time. 

 This will allow her to build a following with the hopes to grow. 
 

Leather Products
A few years back a Belleville West Grad moved back home from Colorado where he ran a

successful leather-smith business, and he is looking for a place to sell his product.

 
Living Wall

A beloved Belleville West grad recently moved back to Belleville and would someday like to
continue his love for plants to come to life in his home town.  He was once known as the

"living wall artist of San Diego" and he would be an asset to our community.  

 
These are just a few samples of the endless possibilities for this concept.

 

 
Incubator Pop- Up Space

Examples
Creative ideas that will be new to the community.

 

Scope of Project - Pop-U
p Shops



Event Space
Scope of Project -E

vent Space 

Managed by Loren Doughty
Loren has always been a dreamer and a creator. While

studying for her B.A in Photography, she began
photographing weddings and soon realized how much she
loved the events industry. Throughout her career she
has worked as an event producer for a luxury wedding

planner, a nationwide non-profit, and a start-up in St.
Louis’ innovation district. Her love of organization,
analytical personality, and need for genuine human
connection is what draws her to hosting events and

building community relationships every day.



Event Space

Scope of Project - E
vent Space

Abend St venue will
be used in many

different creative
ways to bring

enrichment to our
community. 

   
 



Project Budget
Interior

Front Facade  $25,000*
(historically relevant - to be approved by the Historic Commission)

Belleville City Service Sewer Fee $9,600*
We would like to ask for the city to waive this fee

Electrical  $19,449*
Plumbing/Gas Lines $39,143.59*

HVAC $21,285*
Tuckpointing $21,000*

ADA Bathrooms  $15,000
Kitchen Equipment $36,000*

Hood Vent $45,000*
Counter build-out  $28,000*
Windows/Doorways  $5,000*
Refinish Flooring  $15,000



Exterior

Patio  $20,000
Firepit  $3,000

Firepit Benches  $4,200
Landscaping  $5,000

fence  $5,000
Total Rehab  $316,864














Referrals
Maggie Eubanks

Neighborhood Historic Home Owner
618-444-9756

Jim Schneider
Belleville Leadership

618-531-4546

Marjean Shofner
Lifetime Resident & Respected Performing Artist

 618-334-2272

Jenny Wieland
New Belleville Abend St Resident - Scott AFB

618-256-5884

Julie Orlet
Lifetime Belleville Resident

618-971-5070

Patrick Ryan
Lending

618-632-3595

Attached are letters of support.
We have received an extraordinary amount of messages

of support from the community over the last six months
regarding this project. 



My name is Jenny Wieland and I live at 315 Abend Street.  One of the reasons my husband

and I bought our home on Abend three and half years ago is because we love this historic

district and the rich history behind it.  I am writing this letter of support because COVID

taught us a valuable lesson.  That lesson is how important community is for our daily lives

and how important it is to take care of each other and the community around us. 

 Fellowship, food, the arts, and people provide us with a deep meaning in life and gives

value to our overall health, mental and physical. 




The buildings on the corner of Abend and Mascoutah Avenue offer an opportunity to bring

our neighbors and the community together.  Right now, those buildings sit, looking

abandoned, and this development and proposal on the table would breath fresh life into the

historic district.  More and more young people want to move to the downtown area, and we

need to provide  more desirable places to meet and interact!  Belleville is a great city and

this development is absolutely necessary to keep our city moving forward.  Let us not forget

that COVID stopped us from living and now more than ever we need to remember what we

learned:  Progress, upkeep and community.  Thank you.




 




Very Respectifully,




Jenny




 




Jenny Wieland, CIV, DAF




375 CS/CCS




859 Buchanan Street, STE 108




Scott AFB, IL 62225-5001




618-256-5884




 







To Whom It May Concern:




I strongly support the efforts of Avenue Development with the Mascoutah Development project. I’m so

grateful that a LOCAL developer with a successful track record for turning things around is willing to invest

and take this on. As a taxpayer who lives in this particular neighborhood - have for 20 years - I know my

voice counts. That corner has sat vacant for as long as I’ve been here. It’s an eyesore and is depressing

property values. 




I understand suddenly there is talk of an historical library being housed there. I say suddenly because its sat

vacant for 20+ years. Why wasn’t someone making a library of it?  We have many historical monuments in

this neighborhood - The Koerner House, which is opened two or three days a year for tours. Otherwise it

sits there as its sat for many years - with plans that are slow to evolve.  Down the street on the corner or

Mascoutah and Garfield is the Garfield Street Saloon, another historic building that is opened to the

public a few days a year. Otherwise it’s a storeage area for the BHS.  And down the next street is the

Emma Kunz House - another historical house that is open a few days of the year to the public.  




I admire the efforts of the historical society but we have enough historical monuments that just sit there.

Please don’t let Belleville become the town that cherishes its past to the exclusion of the future. 




So much positive growth has taken place a few streets north - East Main Street has been transformed to a

vibrant destination area - with shops and restaurants people travel for. Its growth has incorporated an

appreciation for the historical past while offering goods and services that are relevant to today. History

and Progress=WINNER!




As a young-at-heart senior, I welcome new ideas and listening to what others have to offer. The Mordini

family has proven time and again that they are invested in this community for the long term. Kathy and

Kinsey are smart, savvy, creative and successful. This development project is a win-win.




Thank you,




Maggie Eubanks



Marjean Shofner

64 Briar Hill Road Belleville Illinois 62223 618-334-2272 mj4shof@gmail.com




To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing in support of the Abend Project proposed by Kathy Mordini.

The Project presents a unique opportunity and smart marketing for small

businesses and entrepreneurs. As I understand, this is the new innovative way for retail

to open their doors and test their wears. I’ve seen a similar pop up in Columbia Illinois

and it has been very successful. I believe the Abend Project will also give added life

to the local community and become a creative locale where people will

flock to experience and be a part of the new, exciting market.




From a personal perspective, Kathy Mordini succeeds in whatever she puts

her hand towards and her desire is to continue to help Belleville thrive.

She believes in this project and I believe in her vision for the project.

I knew Kathy when she had the Belleville Center of the Arts and I have watched

her commitment to Belleville, her investment and her love for Belleville drive many

successful community events that have helped the City.

Kathy is committed to, not just keeping Belleville alive but seeing it thrive

and finding ways to bring others into this beautiful community we all

call home. I believe this project could be successful and add yet another

reason for people to come and invest in our community.



To whom it may concern,




My name is John Lugge and I am writing this letter to voice my support for the

development of the corner of Abend and Mascoutah. I love being from Belleville and part

of why that is is because we are full of perfect examples of when artistic endeavors meet

entrepreneurial spirit. This could be the next best thing we as Belleville do- a project that

would revitalize an empty area with a ton of history, encourage people to start or move

businesses here, and give people another reason to visit the adjacent Downtown, Historic

District, Empire and Highland areas. Big ideas that help others succeed and make our

home a more interesting place to live should be encouraged.




Thank you for your time,




John C Lugge

419 Mascoutah Ave Apt A

Belleville, IL 62220



I'm writing to express support for the Abend St. project. The vision for Abend St. will only

promote further community in the downtown Belleville neighborhood, bring further charm
and tradition, and provide opportunities for small business owners to flourish. I'm a former

resident of Belleville, living only a street over from Abend, and knowing the passion for the
downtown neighborhood that lives amongst its residents, this project is the perfect fit for

Belleville.



And in support of those leading the charge, I've first-hand witnessed amazing events and
projects in Belleville dreamed up by Kathy and Kinsey and executed by Kathy and Kinsey. I've
first-hand heard of their care and passion for Belleville. I know the Mordinis will see this

project through and will see it through with care and quality. 



Please consider my 100% support!



Thank you,



Sarah Capps
--



To whom it may concern --




I write to offer my support for the proposed project to create an Abend market, event space

and popup boutique in the abandoned buildings near Mascoutah and Abend streets.  This

area has been vacant for decades, and it's time to see it transform into a new life for the

future.  The historic part of Belleville is truly one of our city's great treasures, but the best

way to preserve the historic district is to see it repurposed and utilized to the fullest.  Empty,

shuttered buildings aren't a historic treasure - they are a drain on tax coffers and an ugly

reminder that Belleville has not continued to grow and thrive as it did in the past.  Seeing

buildings such as this re-purposed for modern use, bringing crowds, and revenue, into the

district is the very best way to preserve our history.  We should be making Belleville into a

place to visit, not a place that causes us to shake our heads and remember what used to be.




Kathy Mordini has already proven herself as a vital member of our community who cares

about the growth and future of Belleville. She's already invested a great deal of her time

and her resources to making downtown Belleville a beautiful place to visit and a great place

to invest.  I encourage you to support her project and give her the opportunity to bring more

people, and more tax dollars, into a community which needs it so badly. We do not need

more empty buildings, or memorials to the past - we need more committed citizens willing to

invest into our future.  




Belleville stands at a crossroads - shall we continue to operate in a "we've always done it

this way" mentality, or will we embrace new ideas, new possibilities and a new future for the

downtown area?  




Sincerely,

Kimberly Richey, 

Belleville IL






Karen Chontofalsky <karen.chontofalsky@gmail.com>

Mon, Mar 28, 3:46 PM

to chuck@chuckwilbur.com, me




I just wanted to drop a note of support for the innovative vision laid out to infuse growth and

life to dormant historic Belleville buildings and spaces. My husband and I were attracted to

the area because of the availability of homes with great character, along with the vibrancy

and promise of the downtown area. 




We’d love to see more projects like this one which make the most of the charm and

character while giving the community and commerce spaces to gather and ignite the

creativity and growth to sustain Belleville and its inhabitants. 




When we travel, the communities that stand out and apart are ones where businesses and

communities understand how to incubate and foster development in the community by

creating areas for artisans to flourish and collaborators to connect. 




Even in my own neighborhood, I’ve seen what can happen just by creating a small space to

sit and adding a little free library to my yard, elderly neighbors have told me they can walk

around the block because they have a place to rest. Neighbors meet and discuss their books

and people stop to read to their children. The same principle is at work in this project -

when  the space to do so exists, people _and_ businesses thrive. 




In enthusiastic support, 

Karen Chontofalsky & Chuck Wilbur 

21 Hollyhock Ln, Belleville, IL 62221



To Whom it may concern ,




 I support the Abend Mascoutah Corner Development Project . I believe it will be an asset to

the community bringing in not only tax revenue for the city , but the location will help be a

showcase for not only the beautiful architecture along Abend but bring folks to the Gustave

Koerner House putting a spotlight on some of the rich history of Belleville ! Putting a little

shine on that corner will bring back to life of that part of town ! Not only bringing pride to

folks who live in the neighborhood and Belleville , but help make Belleville an even more

desirable place to live ! Offering more diverse amenities . Vacant buildings have no soul .

It’s people and pride of ownership that gives a place a soul .  Thank you very much for giving

your consideration to this project , and bringing a greater sense of pride for being a

resident of Belleville Illinois !




Sincerely ,

David B. Jokerst

Resident of Belleville Illinois



I am a Belleville resident and, in recent years,  I have witnessed with awe the development

of the downtown. Belleville has become such a trendy destination for entertainment! 

 Several times a month, my husband and I come downtown to eat at one of the restaurants,

or listen to the music that is now available in many venues! We, also, never miss the special

events hosted by the city or various organizations such as the Art on the Square, the Chili

Cookoff, The Saturday market, etc.




There is definitely an incredible momentum that needs to be pursued!




I became aware of the project named Aden and Mascoutah Corner Development proposed

by Avenue Developments. The concept is fantastic and I am very excited about the idea of a

now vacant lot and unoccupied building, to be used for a business model. I think Belleville

will benefit socially and financially from such a proposal. People in Belleville and

surrounding communities are looking for places that are conveniently located to do

entrepreneurial pursuit and to engage in recreational activities. I love the fact that I don’t

have to run to St Louis to find a location where I could possibly meet with people, do some

work, or support local businesses. Besides the obvious social aspect, the revenue generated

by this type of space is not to be dismissed. Belleville is doing well but abandoned buildings  

that are empty or used for storage should not be part of the landscape. I think we need to

continue the vision and enforce the idea that  Belleville is not only a valid week-end

destination but also a place to live, to raise a family and to prosper!




Veronique Orlet








To whom it may concern,

As a recent new homeowner in the city of Belleville historic district I am thrilled to be a part of 

preserving this community and its history. It has come to my attention that the building next door to

mine on the corner of Mascoutah, Abend, and Lincoln is having trouble with their development. It is to

my knowledge that this building has sat vacant for well over five years. There are many vacant

properties in the historic district that overall do damage to the mission of preserving the streets which

we so greatly adore.

I would like to petition that the works of Avenue Realty and the Mordini’s be passed in

developing this property bringing it back to life and reducing the amount of harm that vacant properties

are doing to the historic preservation of Belleville. Given that the project preserves the External

structure of the building and that additions to the outside of the building do not damage the integrity of

the building. The Ideas that have been presented for the project will attract more patronage in the

Belleville area and attract many to buy the abandon buildings that are currently reducing the overall

value of the historic properties. Projects like these when done successfully can majorly increase the

value of surrounding properties on Abend, Washington, Mascoutah and Garfield as they will be within

walking distance of this vibrant attraction. I look forward to working with the Historic District more in

the coming years.




Best Regards,

Olivia Weidenbenner

113 Mascoutah Ave.

Belleville, IL 62220

Next door neighbor to the space.





To whom it may concern,




    I am writing this letter in show of my support for the Abend and Mascoutah Corner (200

Mascoutah Ave & 123/127 Mascoutah Ave) Development. I have lived in Belleville for almost

9 years, and drive by the building at this corner (127 Mascoutah Ave) almost daily. It has sat

empty and undeveloped for all this time. The 200 Mascoutah Ave building right across from

it is also a wonderful location in the heart of historic downtown with so much potential to

provide a space for community and economic growth like it used to when it was a

restaurant.

    This project is an amazing opportunity to preserve the beautiful and historic architecture

of Belleville, allow others to experience and enjoy it, and bring community growth. This

would be the perfect location for an event space, pop up market space (especially being so

close to the farmers market location), and even a space for the Gustave Koerner Home to

utilize. There is so much potential that would continue to be wasted without a proactive

project like this one. This project has a team willing to lead in the building's restoration and

eager to do the work it takes to bring progress to this corner. Let's bring this vision to life

and witness historic downtown Belleville thrive that much more!




Sincerely, Gina Hall




Connie Turpin

Tue, Mar 29, 5:44 PM

to me




I am very excited about the Mascoutah Avenue project. It is a perfect location for pop-up

space , artist studios to work, or entrepreneurs who need a space to rent. I am thinking it

would be similar to the mix use space at the Foundry in St. Louis. Also , the Alton and

Grafton area attracts many tourists. There is also Lebanon with great mix use buildings.

We need to do this!!!!

Our city is very unique and we need to have spaces for people to go on this did of the

river. We need more outdoor areas for people to gather and farmer markets. We are

already known for our art on the square— let’s give people even more reasons to come to

our town. The Abend area is such a great location and it has buildings available for this

project!!!

Thank you.

Connie Turpin

Belleville resident



March 30, 2022




To Whom it may concern,

I write this letter in support of the proposed Abend Street / Mascoutah Avenue

development. I strongly believe the Mordini’s ideas will bring life back to this

corner and enhance the redevelopment of downtown Belleville. There are

currently so many vacant commercial buildings in Belleville – it would be great to

see these buildings back in use and on the active tax roll. Kathy and Kinsey are

both smart driven ladies. If allowed, I am sure they will achieve what the put their

minds to.




Regards,




Stephen Dunn

Owner




Rummy Inc.Administrative Offices - 801 W. Main Street, Belleville, IL 62220

Tel. (618) 744-7028 - admin@rummyinc.com






To whom it may concern,

I am writing this letter to make you aware of my support of the project at

123-127 Mascoutah Ave. I have not only personal, but also vested interest in the

future of Belleville. I only wish this city to improve as the neighboring cities are. I

am a young professional that works and lives in Belleville. Over the years, I have

watched as most of my friends have moved out of Belleville to growing and thriving

communities such as Freeburg, O’Fallon, and Shiloh etc. Over the years, I have

watched as properties sit empty and decay. It makes me very happy to see

abandoned properties given life and revitalization in this city. I do however

understand why some do oppose these projects potentially in fear of their real

estate taxes increasing, but if we only look at how the community should support

our own personal wants/needs as of right now, and never the future, our city full of

history in Belleville will only be that, just a city of history without a future. I would

like to see Belleville as a city that younger people desire to live in too, and not a

place they are looking to move out of. I would love to see our city full of people who

invest their lives here, young and old alike.

Over time if we as a city continue to reject people who want to invest their

creativity, business ideas, and business resources in fear of how things will change,

the unintended consequences will be that eventually people will have learned that

Belleville is not interested in those ideas, and those people will take those

somewhere else. How great would it be for our city to have the reputation it was

built on? The things that were created and developed in Belleville always surprise

people I talk to. We at one time were a manufacturing epicenter when

manufacturing was booming across the world. I would love to see this kind of a city

once again for Belleville.

Sincerely,

Lindsay Forsythe



To whom it concerns,

I am writing this letter to voice support for the revitalization efforts on

Mascoutah Ave. My boyfriend & I love Belleville. We love the city so much

that we are in the process of packing our bags, selling our house in

Collinsville and moving into the city to become permanent residents,

active community members, and eventually small business owners.

Our decision to invest our future in Belleville comes in part from seeing all

the positive steps forward that have already been made in the city. We love

the small businesses and restaurants, the bike trials, the murals, and the

sculptures throughout the city. We appreciate the city’s

dedication to preserving buildings and landmarks, as well as the willingness

to embrace new things and celebrate diversity & creativity in artistic ways.

But there are many areas of the city that need dire and immediate

improvement. I wholeheartedly support the efforts of many to restore &

revitalize Belleville’s abandoned buildings. The Mascoutah Ave revitalization

proposal is at the top of the list. I know when these efforts and efforts like

them are supported, the result ultimately supports the backbone of our

economy: the local small business. When local small businesses thrive, their

communities thrive. I would love to see this project and ones like it come to

fruition for Belleville.

Sincerely,

Ash Satterthwaite



April 8th, 2022




I am writing to show my support of the amazing work that Kathy Mordini

and her team are doing with their Mascoutah Avenue project. 

I moved to Belleville about five years ago and fell in love with the

historic homes and streets. I live just a couple of blocks from the

Mascoutah Ave building that Kathy is wanting to renovate and have

always hoped to see the building restored and put to a good use. 




Change is always difficult, but it just makes so much more sense to see

these beautiful buildings that have been sitting empty come alive again.

I believe that seeing these buildings fixed up and in use will do wonders

in revitalizing the neighborhood while saving the history of these

buildings so they don’t fall into ruin. 




Sincerely,




Jackie James

402 Park Avenue

Belleville, IL 62220






March 28, 2022
To whom it may concern:

I am writing in support of Avenue Development’s Abend St Market project. Speaking as a new
resident of Belleville, part of what drew us here was the development of new businesses along
with the existing vibrancy of the downtown area. I believe this project will add significantly

to
the growth and energy that is currently happening. Vacant buildings are a huge downfall to

any
area, and as this building has been vacant for decades, we should all be excited to see

something happening there.
As an artist, I am also thrilled to see a space being created that will give artisans, makers, and
entrepreneurs a place to grow and develop their businesses. This will also add a great deal to

the community. I commend Avenue Development for looking at unique ways to add to the
Belleville downtown area. This project will honor the history and architecture of the

building
while bringing new life to the location.

Thank you,
Sally Farrington
123 N Douglas Ave

Belleville IL 62220
910.309.3302

farringtonsally@gmail.com















































 Resolution No. 3442-2022 
 

A Resolution of Support for the City of Belleville Program Year 2022 application for 
Community Development Block Grant funding. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is applying to St. Clair County, Illinois, for Program  

Year 2022 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds; and, 
 

  WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made and agreements entered into with St. Clair 
County. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
1.  That the City of Belleville apply for a CDBG grant under the terms and  

conditions of St. Clair County and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and 
assurances in said applications; 

2. That the proposed project description be identified as West A Street Improvements (8th to 10th 
and 13th to 17th);   

3. That the chief municipal officials on behalf of the City of Belleville execute such documents 
and all other documents necessary for the carrying out of said application; and  

4. That the City of Belleville will contribute an additional $225,082.35, in local match and be 
required to expend said amount by 50% completion of the grant/project applied for and, 

5. That the chief municipal officials are authorized to provide such additional information as may 
be required to accomplish the obtaining of such grant. 

 
       AYE  NAY 

Joe Hazel     ___  ___ 
Bryan Whitaker     ___  ___ 
Carmen Duco     ___  ___ 
Jamie Eros     ___  ___ 
Scott Ferguson     ___  ___ 
Kent Randle     ___  ___ 
Raffi Ovian     ___  ___ 
Johnnie Anthony    ___  ___ 
Ed Dintelman     ___  ___ 
Shelly Schaefer     ___  ___ 
Chris Rothweiler    ___  ___ 
Mary Stiehl     ___  ___ 
Phil Elmore     ___  ___ 
Dennis Weygandt    ___  ___ 
Nora Sullivan     ___  ___ 

 Kara Osthoff     ___  ___ 
 
Presented, passed, approved and recorded this ______day of ____________________, 2022. 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
ATTEST:   ___________________________  ___________________________ 

       City Clerk              Mayor Patty Gregory 
 



Resolution No. 3443 
 

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR SUBMISSION OF A METRO EAST PARK AND 
RECREATION DISTRICT (MEPRD) FY22 COMMUNITY PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION 

WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is applying to the Metro East Park and Recreation District (MEPRD) 
for FY22 Community Planning Grant Program funds; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made and agreements entered into with MEPRD. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
1. That the City of Belleville apply for a grant under the terms and conditions of the MEPRD FY22 

Community Planning Grant Program and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and 
assurances in said applications; and, 

 
2. That the chief municipal officials on behalf of the city execute such documents and all other 

documents necessary for the carrying out of said application; and, 
 
3. That the chief municipal officials are authorized to provide such additional information as 
 may be required to accomplish the obtaining of such grant. 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel     _____   _____ 
Brian Whitaker     _____   _____ 
Carmen Duco     _____   _____ 
Jamie Eros     _____   _____ 
Kent Randle     _____   _____ 
Scott Ferguson     _____   _____ 
Johnnie Anthony    _____   _____ 
Raffi Ovian     _____   _____ 
Ed Dintelman     _____   _____ 
Michelle Schaefer    _____   _____ 
Chris Rothweiler    _____   _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl    _____   _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt    _____   _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____   _____ 
Roger Wigginton    _____   _____ 
Kara Osthoff     _____   _____ 
 
 

Presented, passed, approved and recorded this 16th day of May, 2022. 
 
       Approved: 
 
            
       Patty Gregory, Mayor 
[SEAL] 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
 City Clerk 





    RESOLUTION NO. 3444 
 
A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON THE 
FIRST DAY OF MAY 2022 AND ENDING ON THE 30TH DAY OF APRIL, 2023. 
 
     WHEREAS, the City of Belleville has passed an ordinance establishing the 
annual budget for the City of Belleville, Illinois for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2022 
and ending April 30th, 2023; and, 
 
     WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/8-2-9.6 provides that by a 2/3 vote of the members of     
the corporate authorities then holding office, the annual budget for the municipality may 
be revised by deleting, adding to, changing or creating subclasses within object classes 
and object classes themselves; and, 
 
      WHEREAS, it is necessary that said annual budget be amended. 
 
      NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of                    
Belleville, Illinois, as follows: 
 
      Section 1.  The annual budget is hereby amended by changing the amounts            
budgeted in accounts shown on Exhibit “A” attached hereto from the figure shown under 
the column titled “Original Budgeted Amount” to the figure shown under the column 
“Revised Budgeted Amount”.  The source of funds for these additions is explained on 
Exhibit “A”. 
 
            PASSED by 2/3 vote of the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois on the           
______day of _______________, 2022 on the following roll call vote:  
 
 
                                              
                                                       AYE                    NAY 
               Joe Hazel   _____                  _____  
               Bryan Whitaker            _____        _____                              
               Carmen Duco                 _____        _____ 
               Jamie Eros   _____                  _____ 
               Kent Randle   _____                  _____ 
               Scott Ferguson              _____                  _____ 
     Johnnie Anthony  _____        _____ 
               Raffi Ovian      _____                  _____ 
     Ed Dintelman               _____                  _____                                                       
               Shelly Schaefer              _____                  _____ 
               Dr. Mary Stiehl  _____                  _____ 
               Chris Rothweiler             _____                  _____ 
               Phil Elmore                     _____                  _____ 
     



 
              
               Dennis Weygandt          _____              _____ 
     Nora Sullivan           _____              _____ 
               Kara Osthoff           _____    _____  
                
 
       APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ___th day of 
__________, 2022. 
 
                                                                 ________________________ 
                                                                MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9046-2022 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE IX (GENERAL REGULATIONS), 
CHAPTER 93 (NUISANCES), SECTION 93.080 (DEFINITIONS) OF THE REVISED 

CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, AS AMENDED 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Section 93.080 is hereby amended by repealing Section 93.080 (Definitions) in its 
entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 93.080 (Definitions), as follows: 
 

§ 93.080 DEFINITIONS. 
   For the purpose of this subchapter, the following definitions shall apply unless 
the context clearly indicates or requires a different meaning. 
 
   DIRECT LIGHT. Light emitted directly from the lamp, off of the reflector or 
reflector or reflector diffuser, or through the refractor or diffuser lens, of a 
luminaire. 
 
   DISABILITY GLARE.  The reduction in visibility caused by intense light 
sources in the field of view. 
 
   FIXTURE. The assembly that houses the lamp or lamps and can include all or 
some of the following parts: a housing; a mounting bracket or pole socket; a lamp 
holder; a ballast; a reflector or mirror; and/or a refractor or lens. 
 
   FLOOD OR SPOT LIGHT. Any light fixture or lamp that incorporates a 
reflector or a refractor to concentrate the light output into a directed beam in a 
particular direction. 
 
   GLARE.  The visual sensation caused by excessive and uncontrolled brightness. 
 
   OBJECTIONABLE LIGHT.  Any offensive light that falls outside the area 
intended to be lighted and cast where it is not wanted. 
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Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time this takes 
effect are hereby repealed. 

 
Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of Title IX 
(General Regulations), Chapter 93 (Nuisances), Section 93.999 (Penalty).   
 
Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 2022 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

 
Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Brian Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____-9047-2022 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XI (BUSINESS REGULATIONS), CHAPTER 121 
(ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES), SECTION 121.08 (SPECIALTY LICENSES) OF THE 

REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, AS AMENDED 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Section 121.08 is hereby amended by repealing Section 121.08 (Specialty Licenses) in 
its entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 121.08 (Specialty Licenses), as follows: 
 

§ 121.08 SPECIALTY LICENSES. 
 
   (A)   (1)   Upon application, the local Liquor Control Commission is authorized 
to issue a special event liquor license for a period of 12 or 24 hours to any person 
who keeps or desires to keep any place for selling or offering for sale, or in any 
manner dealing in any alcoholic liquors. 
      (2)   The fee for such license shall be for the sale of alcoholic liquors, the sum 
of $20 for each 12 hours; for more than 12 hours and not more than 24 hours, within 
any one day, $30, subject to the provisions of this chapter. 
      (3)   No more than five (5) special event liquor licenses shall be issued to any 
person, entity or licensed establishment during any calendar year; provided, 
however, that such limitation shall not apply to non-profit organizations.  
 
   (B)   Upon application, the Local Liquor Control Commission is authorized to 
issue a caterer’s license for a period of one year to any city liquor licensee who 
desires to serve alcoholic liquors for consumption either on-site or off-site as an 
incidental part of food service for a fee of $50. 
 
   (C)   Such person shall give the bond required by law and this chapter governing 
the sale or giving away of alcoholic liquors. 
 
   (D)   No such license shall be transferable. 
 

Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time this takes 
effect are hereby repealed. 
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Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of Title XI 
(Business Regulations), Chapter 121 (Alcoholic Beverages), Section 121.99 (Penalty).   
 
Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 2022 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

 
Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Brian Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9048-2022 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XI (BUSINESS REGULATIONS), CHAPTER 123 
(ADULT-USE CANNABIS), SECTION 123.008 (ADULT-USE CANNABIS DISPENSING 

ORGANIZATION) OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS AS AMENDED 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Section 1.   That Section 123.008 is hereby amended by deleting Sections 
123.008(A)(1), 123.008(A)(2) and 123.008(A)(3) , and substituting in lieu thereof the following: 
 
Subject to the requirements of this chapter and Chapter 162 (Zoning), an adult-
use cannabis dispensing organization otherwise validly licensed by the state under the Act must 
also register annually with the City Clerk and pay an annual registration fee of $5,000 on or 
before May 1 of each year; provided, however, that only three adult-use cannabis dispensing 
organizations shall be allowed to operate within the city in accordance with § 55-25(5) of the Act 
(410 ILCS 705/55-25(5)). In those zoning districts in which an adult-use cannabis dispensing 
organization may be located, the proposed facility must comply with the following: 
 

(A) Location. 
 

(1) Facility shall not be located within 1,500 feet of the property line of a pre-existing public 
or private nursery school, preschool, primary or secondary school, day care center, day 
care home or residential care home. Learning centers and vocational/trade centers shall not 
be classified as a public or private school for purposes of this section. 
 

(2) Facility shall not be located within 400 feet of the property line of a pre-existing area zoned 
for residential use nor directly abut a residentially zoned district and/or legal existing 
residential use. 
 

(3) Such distances shall be measured linearly and shall be measured along a public path of 
travel from property line to property line. The requirements under this division shall not be 
subject to variance. 

 
 Section 2. That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time 
of this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
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 Section 3.   This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 

Section 4.   Pursuant to Section 1-2-4 of the Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/1-2-4), this 
Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval, due to the urgency of the 
necessity to regulate adult-use cannabis business establishments within the City, and same shall 
further be published in pamphlet form for at least ten (10) days as notice of same, all as provided 
by law. 
 
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 

 
 
 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 9049-2022 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE VII (TRAFFIC CODE),  
CHAPTER 76 (PARKING SCHEDULES) OF THE REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS AS 
AMENDED, BY AMENDING PORTIONS OF SECTIONS THEREOF 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

Section 1. That Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules), Schedule I (No Parking Areas), 
Section (1) (No Parking at Any Time) is hereby amended by adding the following parking 
restriction thereunder: 
 
   Street (Side)    Location 
 

North Church Street   Along Curve from 606-608 N.  
Church St. (East Side of Roadway) 
and from 549-607 N. Church St. 
(West Side of Roadway) 

 
Section 2. That Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules), Schedule I (No Parking Areas), 

Section (1) (No Parking at Any Time) is hereby amended by adding the following parking 
restriction thereunder: 
 

Street (Side)    Location 
 

North Church Street   Along Curve from 606-608 N.  
Church St. (East Side of Roadway) 
and from 549-607 N. Church St. 
(West Side of Roadway) 

 
Section 3. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 

this takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 

Section 4. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of 
Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 70 (General Provisions), Section 70.999 (Penalty). 
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 Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, in pamphlet, all as provided by law.  
 
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9050-2022 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(16 IPADS) 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.    
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 
OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.   
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois (“City”) owns personal property in the form of 
sixteen (16) IPads formerly used by Elected Officials, (“Property”), that it finds to be no longer 
necessary or useful to the Elected Officials; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 
for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 
without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is useful 
to the City by using the material in the personal property; 
 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS:  
 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration to 
sell/convert the Property, in accordance with applicable law. 
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication all as provided by law.   
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 2022 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    ____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   ____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    ____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    ____  _____ 
Kent Randle    ____  _____ 
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Scott Ferguson   ____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   ____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    ____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    ____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   ____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    ____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   ____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     ____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    ____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     ____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    ____  _____ 

 
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9051-2022 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #14-APR22-  
Nichole and Chris Hettenhausen 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, a request has been filed for a Use Variance to use a portion of an accessory 
building for a hair salon at 221 Abend St (08-27.0-26-028) located in an “A-1” Single-Family 
Residence District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.093, 162.570) Ward 6. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on April 28, 2022 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
            Section 1.  That the request for a Use Variance to use a portion of an accessory building 
for a hair salon at 221 Abend St (08-27.0-26-028) located in an “A-1” Single-Family Residence 
District is hereby approved subject to condition 1 identified below. (Applicable sections of the 
zoning code: 162.093, 162.570) Ward 6. 
 

1. In the name of the applicants only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

 
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9052-2022 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #15-APR22-  
Westhaven, LLC 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit for a liquor license and outdoor 
seating at 1513 S Illinois St. (08-33.0-200-031) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on April 28, 2022 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
             Section 1.  That the request for a Special Use Permit for a liquor license and outdoor 
seating at 1513 S Illinois St. (08-33.0-200-031) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is 
hereby approved subject to condition 1 identified below. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 
162.248, 162.515) Ward 5. 
 

1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 

Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9053-2022 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #18-APR22-  
Riverside Property Invest, LLC 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to operate an Air B&B at 315 
Wabash Ave. (08-27.0-209-008) located in the A-1, Single Family Residential District. 
(Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.094, 162.515) Ward 7. 
  
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on April 28, 2022 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
             Section 1.  That the request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Air B&B at 315 Wabash 
Ave. (08-27.0-209-008) located in the A-1, Single Family Residential District is hereby approved 
subject to condition 1 identified below. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.094, 162.515) 
Ward 7. 
 

1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 

Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9054-2022 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #19-APR22-  
Project Equity Illinois, Inc. 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to establish and operate an 
Adult-use cannabis dispensing organization at 4529 W. Main St. (08-18.0-210-002) located in a 
“C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 123.005, 123.008, 
162.515) Ward 3. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on April 28, 2022 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1.  That the request for a Special Use Permit to establish and operate an Adult-use 
cannabis dispensing organization at 4529 W. Main St. (08-18.0-210-002) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District is hereby approved subject to condition 1 identified below. (Applicable 
sections of the zoning code: 123.005, 123.008, 162.515) Ward 3. 
 

1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9055-2022 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #21-APR22-  
City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, an application has been filed requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of 
the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.248(C), 162.278(C), 162.308(B) & 
162.323(B) “Special Uses”. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on April 28, 2022 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
            Section 1.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.248(C), 162.278(C), 162.308(B) & 
162.323(B) “Special Uses” is hereby amended by deleting the following: 
 

Establishments that hold a Class A, B, or C liquor license; 
 
            Section 2.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.248(C), 162.278(C), 162.308(B) & 
162.323(B) “Special Uses” is hereby further amended by adding the following: 
 

Establishments that hold a Class A, B, C, D, or F liquor license; 
 
 Section 3.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 4.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

 
 
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 

 



1 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 9056-2022 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #22-APR22-  
City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, an application has been filed for an amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.570 “Variances”. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on April 28, 2022 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
            Section 1.  That the application requesting an amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.570 “Variances” is hereby 
amended by deleting the following: 
 
A VARIANCE is a relaxation of the requirements of this chapter that are applicable to a particular 
lot, structure, or use. A so-called use variance (which would allow a use that is neither permitted 
nor special in the district in question) is not a variance; it is an amendment, and may be granted 
only as provided for in § 162.574 of this chapter. Any area/bulk or use variance approved expires 
in one year unless substantial development (in excess of 80%) has been completed. 
 
            Section 2.  That the application requesting an amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.570 “Variances” is hereby 
further amended by adding the following: 
 
A VARIANCE is a relaxation of the requirements of this chapter that are applicable to a particular 
lot, structure, or use. A so-called use variance (which would allow a use that is neither permitted 
nor special in the district in question) is not a variance; it is an amendment and may be granted 
only as provided for in § 162.574 of this chapter. No use or area/bulk variance shall be granted if 
it is in conflict with the standards of 162.570(A) of the Ordinance. Any area/bulk or use variance 
approved expires in one year unless substantial development (in excess of 80%) has been 
completed. 
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(A) The City Council shall not grant a variance unless it shall, in each case, make specific written 
findings based upon the particular evidence presented to it that support the following conclusions: 
 
1. The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique to the property in question and 
which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and is not created by an action or actions 
of the property owner or the applicant; 
 
2. The strict application of the provisions of this Chapter, from which a variance is requested will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application; 
 
3. The variance requested will not adversely affect the adjacent properties or public health, safety, 
order, convenience or general welfare of the community; 
 
4. The variance granted does not allow for the establishment of a defined use identified within 
other underlying zoning districts; 
 
5. Granting the variance desired will not violate the general spirit and intent of this Chapter 
 
 Section 3.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 4.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of May, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

 
 



3 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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